DESROCHES' OF MISCOUCHE ‘ Page 1

1. Julien DesRoches b. 1717, Normandie, France, m. (1) 1743, Marie Arsenault, b. 1723, (daughter of
Jacques Arsenault and Marie Poirier) d. about 1757, m. (2) Marguerite Picard. Julien died about 1757.
_ Children:
2. i Josephb. Jan 30, 1744.
ii Julien DesRoches.
iii Felix DesRoches b. 1747.
iv. Mathurin DesRoches.

Second Generation

2. Joseph DesRoches b. Jan 30, 1744, St. Peter's, m. 1799, Anne Doucet.

Children:
3. i Juste DesRoches (settled in.
4. it Laurent.
Third Generation
3. Juste DesRoches (settled in Malpeque) m. in Miscouche, Lizette Noiles, d. Jan. 3, 1883, Miscouche.
Children:
5. i Josephb. 1820.
ii Mano DesRoches m. Nicholas Poirier.
6. il Jesse.

iv Suzanne DesRoches m. Moise Gaudet.
v Isabel DesRoches m. Zozime Gaudet, b. St. Nicholas, d. Miscouche.
7. vi Jeanb. 1824.

-vii Luella DesRoches.
viii Fidele DesRoches. ‘

ix Modeste DesRoches m. Jean Baptist Poirier, b. St. Nicholas, (son of Amable Poirier and -

Marie DesRoches).
x Francois DesRoches.

4. Laurent DesRoches m. Before 1817, in Rustico, Madeleine Noiles (Dutch), b. Strasbourg, France.
Children: :
i Marguerite DesRoches m. Joseph Gaudet.
ii Modeste DesRoches m. Basil Gallant.
) Joseph.
9. iv Jeanb. Nov. 30, 1799.
v Marie DesRoches m. Fidele Poirier.
vi Judith DesRoches m. Jan. 23, 1838, in Miscouche, Thomas LeClair.

o0
g

Fourth Generation

5. Joseph DesRoches b. 1820, m. Marguerite Arsenault, (daughter of Joseph Arsenault and Bibianne
Poirier).

Children: _
10. i William DesRoches (Joe b. 1862.
11. ii Joseph DesRoches (Joe.
12. ii Honore.

iv Philias DesRoches.
v Etienne DesRoches m. Sophia DesRoches, (daughter of Lawrence DesRoches and Ursule
Gaudet).
13. vi Marieb. Sent.12.1851].



14. vit Jesse.

viii Alodie DesRoches m. Rock Chaisson, b. Tignish.
ix Bibienne DesRoches m. Alphee Pitre, b. Mayfield.
x Anne DesRoches m. Eqimaque Pineau, b. Hope River.
15. xi Ursule.

_Jesse DesRoches m. Genevieve Gaudet, (daughter of Felix Gaudet and Marine Poirier).
Children:
i Marie DesRoches.
ii Joseph (Yeppe) DesRoches m. (1) Elizabeth DesRoches, (daughter of Joe (Frank)
DesRoches and Emilienne DesRoches) m. (2) Elizabeth DesRoches, b. Dec. 22, 1866,
Miscouche. (daughter of Francois DesRoches and Elizabeth Gillis) m. (3) Bathilde
Aucoin ?.
16. it Jerome.
iv Francoise DesRoches m. Nov. 22, 1881, in Miscouche, James DesRoches, b. Oct. 18,
1853, Miscouche, (son of Francois DesRoches and Elizabeth Gillis).

_Jean DesRoches b. 1824, m. Narcisse Poirier.
Children:
i Prosper DesRoches m. Nov. 8, 1880, in Miscouche, Mary Ann Gillis, b. Miscouche,
(daughter of Damien Gillis and Anne Cameron).
ii Stanislaus DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. Young.
iii Damas DesRoches.
iv Marie Anne DesRoches m. John Gaudet, b. St. Nicholas.
v Gilbert DesRoches m. Sophie Poirier, b. Egmont Bay.
vi Elizabeth DesRoches. :
vii
viii

17. ii Joseph DesRoches (Joe.
ii Thomas DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. in Nov. 26, 1885, Marie DesRoches (a Bun),
(daughter of Sylvain DesRoches and Madeleine Gaudet).
18. ix Jean.

. Joseph DesRoches m. Martine Chiasson, (daughter of Jean Chiasson and Agnes Poirier).
Children:
i Agnes DesRoches b. Jan. 20, 1835, Miscouche, m. Oct. 2, 1855, in Miscouche, Damasse
Poirier.
19. ii Francois b. July 8.
20. iii Sylvain.
21. iv Sozime DesRoches.
22. v Casimir DesRoches. ;
vi Bathilde DesRoches m. Nov. 25, 1845, in Miscouche, Leon Gaudet, (son of Leon Gaudet
and Henriette Perry).
vii Jean DesRoches b. Aug. 20, 1820, Miscouche, m. Jan. 26, 1841, Judith Gallant,
~ (daughter of Joseph Gallant and Theotiste Arsenault).
viii Honore DesRoches b. Jan. 20, 1844, Miscouche.

_Jean DesRoches b. Nov. 30, 1799, Rivere Platte, m. Jan. 10, 1823, in Rivere Platte, Barbe Poirier, b.
Feb. 2, 1802, Rivere Platte, (daughter of Prosper Poirier and Rose Arsenault). Jean died Dec. 3, 1893.

Children:
23. i Marie Rose.
ii Isobel DesRoches b. April 29, 1833.
24. iii Pierre b. 1830.

25, iv Bibianne.



27. vi Jean DesRoches (Young.

Page3

28. vit Celeste.
29. viii Lawrence b. Sept. 8, 1825.
ix Marie DesRoches.
X Prosper DesRoches d. Age 20.

Fifth Generation

10. William DesRoches (Joe Jesse) b. 1862, Miscouche, m. Jan. 23, 1894, Obelina Aucoin, b. Sept. 20.
1872, d. 1979, Miscouche, buried: Miscouche. William died 1958, Miscouche, buried: 1958,
Miscouche.

Children:
i Marie Antoinette DesRoches b. 1898, Miscouche, d. May 10, 1994, Charlottetown,
buried: May 12, 1994, Charlottetown.
30. ii Benoit.
31. ili Sylvere b. Oct. 22, 1894.
iv. Michael DesRoches (Mick).

11. Joseph DesRoches (Joe Bidet) m. Sylvie LeClerc.
Children:
32. i Honore DesRoches (Hen b. April 26, 1867.
i Marguerite DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. John Arsenault (Jack Holman).
iii Stanley DesRoches b. Miscouche, m, --=------ Gillis.
v Benoit DesRoches (Ben) b. Miscouche.
v Marie Anne DesRoches b. Miscouche.
vi Florence DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
vii Basil DesRoches b. June 14, 1879, Miscouche.
viii J. Arsene Augustin DesRoches (Gus) b. Miscouche, m. Leonie DesRoches (a Yep). b.
Miscouche.
33. ix J. Thomas DesRoches (Tom b. 1886.
x Edmond (Eddy) DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. 9--Aug-1908, in Miscouche, Sophie
DesRoches Casimir (Jakes) DesRoch, b. Feb. 10, 1886, Miscouche, (daughter of Casimir
DesRoches (Jakes) and Marie Gallant). Edmond died Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
xi Damas DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Celina Gaudet (Joe Bibienne), (daughter of Joseph
Phillip Gaudet and Leonide Gallant).
xit J. Gilbert DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Marie Poirier, b. Egmont Bay.

12. Honore DesRoches H. V. m. Oct. 25, 1870, Aldine Gaudet, (daughter of Felix Gaudet and Marine
Poirier).
- Children:
Cyrb. Dec. 22, 1872.
Abel Azade Neree DesRoches b. Aug. 5, 1875, Miscouche.
Clara Rosalie DesRoches b. Aug. 12, 1876, Miscouche.
Cecelia Honorine DesRoches b. Nov. 11, 187 8, Miscouche.
Jean Felix Honore DesRoches b. Oct. 20, 1880, Miscouche.
Abdon DesRoches b. May 20, 1883, Miscouche.
Jean Baptiste Pie DesRoches J. B. b. Feb. 5, 1886, Miscouche, m. 8--Jan-1910, in
Miscouche, Estelle DesRoches (Zelie), (daughter of Joseph DesRoches (Joe Jacques) and
Sophie Poirier).
viii Joachim DesRoches b. Feb. 5, 1886, Miscouche, m. Theodise Gaudet, b. Miscouche,
(daughter of Joseph Phillip Gaudet and Leonide Gallant).
Philomene DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. Young, Miscouche.
Anne Marie DesRoches b Dec 25 1890, Miscouche

34.

S8 < T Bie

w 54



Page 4

13. Marie DesRoches b. Sept.12,1851, Miscouche, m. 11-Feb-1873, in Miscouche, Amable Poirier, (son
of Charles Poirier and Thersille Gaudet).
Children:
35. i Marguerite Anne.
ii Alodie Poirier.
iii Josephine Poirier.
iv William Poirier.
v Charles Poirier.
vi Joseph Poirier.
vii Roseline Potrier.
viit Jean Baptist Poirier b. St. Nicholas, m. Modeste DesRoches, (daughter of Juste
DesRoches (settled in Malpeque) and Lizette Noiles).
ix Henriette Poirier.

14. Jesse DesRoches m. Emelianne DesRoches, (daughter of Lawrence DesRoches and Ursule Gaudet).
Children: '
36. i Cyrusb. 1886.
37. ii Eleanore.
i Camille DesRoches m. (1) 24-11-1914, in Miscouche, Elvina Gaudet (Philibert), m. (2)
Irene Gallant.
iv Lydee DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Thomas Linkletter, b. Summerside.
v Marie Anne DesRoches m. --=---- Chiasson, b. Charlottetown.

15. Ursule DesRoches m. Nov. 17, 1874, in Miscouche, Joseph DesRoches, (son of Lawrence
DesRoches and Ursule Gaudet) d. Drown. '
Children: :
i Alfred DesRoches b. May 1880, Miscouche. d. Miscouche.
ii Aurele DesRoches b. Dec. 16, 1881, Miscouche, d. Miscouche.
iii Ephraim DesRoches b. Oct. 28, 1878, Miscouche.
iv Philip DesRoches b. Dec. 9, 1875, Miscouche.
v Mary Anne DesRoches b. Miscouche.

16. Jerome DesRoches m. Lizzie Lacey.
Children:
i Ira DesRoches b. Miscouche.
ii FEileen DesRoches.

17. Joseph DesRoches (Joe Jacques) b. Miscouche, m. Sophie Poirier, b. Egmont Bay.
Children:
i Glorice DesRoches b. Miscouche.
ii Elizabeth Ann DesRoches.
iii Estelle DesRoches (Zelie) m. 8--Jan-1910, in Miscouche, Jean Baptiste Pie DesRoches J.
B., b. Feb. 5, 1886, Miscouche, (son of Honore DesRoches H. V. and Aldine Gaudet).
iv Olizine DesRoches. -
v Emmanuel DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. Young.
vi Beloni DesRoches b. Miscouche.
vii Emile Emmanuel DesRoches b. Miscouche.
~38. viii Thomas.

18. Jean DesRoches m. Marie DesRoches (Joe Jacques).
Children:



ii Rozella DesRoches b. Miscouche.

v
v
vi

Page &

Rene DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Mary Gallant.
Beatrice DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Stella May DesRoches. . .
Arthur DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. Young, Miscouche.

19. Francois DesRoches b. July 8, Miscouche, m. Jan. 20, 1852, in Miscouche, Elizabeth Gillis, b.
Miscouche, (daughter of Donald Gillis and Elizabeth McNeill).

1

ii
v
v
vi
vii
vili

Children: .

i Pierre DesRoches m. Cecilia Gillis.
i Joseph (Frank) DesRoches b. June 19, 1855, Miscouche.

Elizabeth DesRoches b. Dec. 22, 1866, Miscouche, m. (1) Joseph (Yeppe) DesRoches,
(son of Jesse DesRoches and Genevieve Gaudet) m. (2) Alphonse Gaudet.

James DesRoches b. Oct. 18, 1853, Miscouche, m. Nov. 22, 1881, in Miscouche,
Francoise DesRoches, (daughter of Jesse DesRoches and Genevieve Gaudet).
Venantines DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Sarah Cameron.

Daniel DesRoches.

Thomas Francis DesRoches b. Sept. 7, 1870, Miscouche.

Jean DesRoches b. Aug. 2, 1852, Miscouche.

20. Sylvain DesRoches m. Madeleine Gaudet, (daughter of Jean Gaudet and Henriette Poirier).

39.
40.

é: S-< 2 EE -~

Children:

Ely.

Jack DesRoches.

Joe DesRoches "Bun" b. Miscouche.
Napoleon DesRoches (Pat) m. Matilda Poirier.
Gilbert DesRoches.

Sylvie DesRoches.

Marie DesRoches (a Bun) m. in Nov. 26, 1885, Thomas DesRoches, b. Miscouche, (son
of Jean DesRoches and Narcisse Poirier).

21. Sozime DesRoches (Cabi) m. Julianne Poirier.

41.

" E'§E§:S.< 2 B =,

Children:
Basil.
Philias DesRoches.

“Ignace (Angus) DesRoches m. -------- Brown, b. Charlottetown.

Octave DesRoches.

Jerome DesRoches m. Bibienne Gallant, b. Egmont Bay.
Larrv DesRoches.

Zephirine DesRoches.

Luce DesRoches m. Mike LeClair, b. Egmont Bay.
Marie Angele DesRoches.

Ann Catherine DesRoches m. Mr. Oatway.

'22. Casimir DesRoches (Jakes) m. Marie Gallant, d. Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.

Children:

i Martina DesRoches b. Aug. 28, 1877, Miscouche.

=3

v

Marguerite DesRocles b. Sept. 6, 1879, Miscouche, d. Aug. 12, 1887, Miscouche,
buried: Miscouche.

Emerentienne DesRoches b. Aug. 18, 1883, Miscouche.

Elizabeth DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Rosanne DesRoches b. Miscouche



—

e m e e — e g\ Te—— = —p == = — e - =

vii Marte Philomene DesRoches b. Oct 27 1881 Miscouche.
Page 6

viti Sophie DesRoches Casimir (Jakes) DesRoch b. Feb. 10, 1886, Miscouche, m.
9--Aug-1908, in Miscouche, Edmond (Eddy) DesRoches, b. Miscouche, (son of Joseph
DesRoches (Joe Bidet) and Sylvie LeClerc) d. Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
42. ix Jean Baptiste DesRoches (J..

23. Marie Rose DesRoches m. Thomas Gaudet.
Children:
i Philias Gaudet m. Elizabeth Gaudet.
ii Adeline Gaudet m. Joseph Gaudet.
it Madeleine Gaudet m. Clovis Arsenault.
iv Philibert Gaudet m. Marie Rose Poirier.

24. Pierre DesRoches b. 1830, Miscouche, m. Rosalie Gaudet, b. 1832, (daughter of Etienne Gaudet and
Marguerite Chiasson) d. 1915. Pierre died 1898, Miscouche.

Children:
43. i Gilbert.
ii Marie DesRoches.
44, iii Emilienne.

iv Madeleine DesRoches d. 1950.
v Sylvie DesRoches m. Philip LeBlanc.
45. vi Prosper.
vii Etienne DesRoches.
viii Louis DesRoches (Pierre).
46. ix Celine b. 1872.
x Arsene DesRoches.
47. xi Alice.

25. Bibianne DesRoches m. Philip Gaudet.
Children:
i Marguerite Gaudet.
Celine Gaudet.
iii Joseph Gaudet.
iv Sylvere Gaudet m. Annie Parent.
v Melanie Gaudet.
vi Sylvain Gaudet.
vii Catherine DesRoches.

=

26. Joseph E. DesRoches b. May 24, 1838, Miscouche, m. Sept. 27, 1860, in Miscouche, Julie Gandet. b.
Jan. 18, 1838, (daughter of Etienne Gaudet and Marguerite Chiasson).
Children:
48. i Hubert b. Jan 26, 1869.
ii Marie DesRoches m. Jean DesRoches, b. Miscouche.
iii Asterie DesRoches m. Basile Gallant.
49. iv Angeleine.

50. v Adolphe b. Sept. 11, 1873.
27. Jean DesRoches (Young Jack) m. Genevieve Gaudet, (daughter of Etienne Gaudet and Marguente
Chiasson).
Children:

i Obeline DesRoches d. young.
it Julie DesRoches m. W. H. Curtis.

31 iii Joseph.
f4s ) v Nario



Page 7
§3. v Fred b. 1879.
v1 Josephine DesRoches.
vii Prosper DesRoches m. Rose C.
vii John A. DesRoches m. Amy.
X Arthur DesRoches.

28. Celeste DesRoches m. Nov. 19, 1867, in Micscouche, Eloi Gaudet.
Children:
i Jean Honore Gaudet m. Marie Ann Gaudet.
34, ii Marie b. 1872.
iii Catherine Gaudet.
iv Philibert Gaudet.
v Cyr Gaudet.
vi Dina Gaudet.

20 Lawrence DesRoches b. Sept. 8, 1825, Miscouche, m. Ursule Gaudet, (daughter of Etienne Gaudet
and Marguerite Chiasson).
Children:
i Mary DesRoches m. Etienne Poirier, b. St. Nicholas.
i Sophia DesRoches m. Etienne DesRoches, (son of Joseph DesRoches and Marguerite
Arsenault).
iii Jerome DesRoches m. Adeline Gallant.
Emelianne.
Stanislaus.
Stanistaus DesRoches d. Infancy, Miscouche.
Amelia DesRoches m. Moise Gaudet, b. Rabbit Town.
Joseph.
Elizabeth.
Stephen DesRoches m. Mary Gaudet.
Madeleine.

55.
56.

Q
- - R

59,
Sixth Generation

30. Benoit DesRoches m. Emily Arsenault, b. Woodstock, d. Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children:
i Donald DesRoches d. Miscouche.
i Aubrey DesRoches.

31. Sylvere DesRoches b. Oct. 22, 1894, Miscouche, m. Florence Gormley. Sylvere died Montague.
~ Children:
i Paul DesRoches.
i Peter DesRoches.

32. Honore DesRoches (Hen Bidet) b. April 26, 1867, Miscouche, m. Feb. 5, 1889, Agnes Gaudet,
(daughter of Felix Gaudet and Marine Poirier).

Children:
60. i Felix DesRoches.
61. ii Sylvere.

iii Frank DesRoches b. Miscouche.
iv Mary Ann DesRoches b. Miscouche.
v Eleanore DesRoches b. Miscouche.

33 J. Thomas DesRoches (Tom Bidet) b. 1886, Miscouche, m. Clemmie Fougere, b. 1893, Magdalene



Page 8

Islands, d. 1970. J. Thomas died 1963, Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children: '
i Percy DesRoches b. Miscouche.
ii Clara DesRoches.
62. fii Lillian.

iv Matilda DesRoches b. Miscouche.
v Dan DesRoches b. Miscouche.

vi George DesRoches b. Miscouche.

vii Urban DesRoches b. Miscouche.

34. Cyr DesRoches b. Dec. 22, 1872, Miscouche, m. Unknown.

Children:
63. i Clarence Edward.
35. Marguerite Anne Poirier m. Emmanuel Gaudet, b. St. Nicholas, (son of Moise Gaudet and Emelianne
DesRoches).
Children:
i Alfred Gaudet b. St. Nicholas.
64. ii Leonard.

iii Adrian Gaudet b. St. Nicholas.
iv William Gaudet b. St. Nicholas.
v Florence Gaudet b. St. Nicholas.

36. Cyrus DesRoches b. 1886, Miscouche, m. Katherine LeCiaxr b. 1891, Miscouche, d. 1971,
Miscouche, buried: Miscouche. Cyrus died 1978, Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children:
i Theresa DesRoches.

37. Eleanore DesRoches m. Ben Perry. b. Miscouche.
Children:
i Urban Perry b. Miscouche.
it Mable DesRoches b. Miscouche.
iii Lorette DesRoches b. Miscouche.

38. Thomas DesRoches m. Nov. 11, 1878, in Miscouche, Agnes Gallant.
Children:
i Alphonse DesRoches b. Aug. 22, 1879, Miscouche, d. Young.
ii Arsene DesRoches b. May 1, 1881, Miscouche.
iii Mary Alma DesRoches b. March 4, 1883, Miscouche, d. Young.

39. Ely DesRoches m. 19-11-1907, in Miscouche, Mary Emily Poirier.

Children:
65. i Adrianb. 1912
66. it Tilmon (EL).

iii Ben Ely DesRoches.
67. iv Marie.
v Anthony DesRoches.

40. Jack DesRoches "Bun" b. Miscouche, m. Sophie Ann Poirier.
Children:

08 i Cornng.



41. Bastt DesKoches m. Latnerine HICKey, (aaughter of reter Hickey and Latnerne mMact.enany.

020 it ot

i Christy-Ann DesRoches b. Oct. 9, 1871.

ii John Philip DesRoches b. Aug. 27, 1877.
iii Joseph Ambrose DesRoches b. Sept. 11, 1873.
iv Marie Anne DesRoches b. July 22, 1868.

v Mary Jane DesRoches b. Oct. 29, 1875,
vi Pierre Laurent b. Aug. 24, 1881.
vii Thomas Stephen DesRoches b. Oct. 19, 1869.

42. Jean Baptiste DesRoches (J. B.) b. Miscouche, m. Alfreda Boudreault.

Children:
69. i Eunice.
70. ii Dolor.
71. ii Rose Marie.

43. Gilbert DesRoches m. Marie Anne Poirier, b. St. Nicholas.
’ Children:
i Ben DesRoches.
i Zelie DesRoches m. Theophil Gaudet, (son of Jerome Judith Gaudet and Julitte

Arsenault).
72. it Willie.
73. iv Eddie DesRoches (Gil.
74. v Joachim.
vi Octavie DesRoches.
vii Antonin DesRoches.

44. Emilienne DesRoches m. Nov. 24, 1885, Joe (Frank) DesRoches.
Children:

Bella DesRoches m. William Barton.
May DesRoches m. Josephat Poirier.
Rita DesRoches m. Joe Marcorelle.
Eileen DesRoches.

Elizabeth.

Celina.

Ardena DesRoches.

John James.

Arnold.

75.
76.

77.
78.

5 E 8.8 <« T Big .

45. Prosper DesRoches m. Emma Gaudet.

Children:

Eric DesRoches b. April 27, 1906, Miscouche, d. Miscouche.

Corinne b. Oct. 16, 1904.

Sister Hermina DesRoches.

Louis DesRoches.

Leo DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. 1970.

vi Hector DesRoches b. July 2, 1901, Miscouche, d. 12 days old.

vii Theodore DesRoches b. Aug. 31, 1896, Miscouche, d. 12 days old, Miscouche.

79.

< 2Bl

46. Celine DesRoches b. 1872, Miscouche, m. Ronald McNeill, b. June 23, 1879, (son of Stephen

Page 9

McNeill and Teresa MacDougall) d. 1926, Miscouche, buried: 1926, Miscouche. Celine died 1959,

Miscouche, buried: 1959, Miscouche.
Children:
80. i Leonard.



Page 10

i Clarence McNeill.
iii Florence McNeill.
tv  Aldine McNeill.

47. Alice DesRoches m. Price Williams.
Children:
i Hilmer WiliAMS.
ii Raymond Williams.
)f/48. Hubert DesRoches b. Jan 26, 1869, Miscouche, m. Jan. 16, 1896, Mary Adele Arsenault, b. Oct. 29,

1872. Mont Carmel, (daughter of Bonaventure Arsenault and Veronique Arsenault) d. 1965,
Miscouche, buried: 1965, Miscouche. Hubert died Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.

Children:
81. i Philip b. Feb. 15, 1902.
82. ii Augustin b. Dec. 20, 1905.
83. fii  Emmanuel.
84, iv Ella.
85. v Ednab. 1909,
86. vi Julianne.

87. vii Millie.
38. viii Eddie J..

49. Angeleine DesRoches m. Joseph Poirier (Joe Calixte).
Children:
i Ray Poirier.
ii Marie Anne Poirier b. 1908, Miscouche, d. June 3, 1998, Summerside, buried: June 5,
1998, Summerside.

50. Adolphe DesRoches b. Sept. 11, 1873, Miscouche, m. 15-11-1898, in Miscouche, Marie Gaudet, b.
1872, Miscouche, (daughter of Eloi Gaudet and Celeste DesRoches) d. 1967, Miscouche, buried:
1967, Miscouche.

Children:

i Mina DesRoches m. (1) in Miscouche, Terry Perry, buried: Miscouche, m. (2) 1977, in
Miscouche, Ben Landry, b. Sept. 4, 1900, Arichat, Cape Breton, (son of Laumaund
Landry and Felicite Luce) d. May 2, 1995, Miscouche, buried: May 5, 1995, Miscouche.

89. ii Frank A b. Sept. 20, 1903.
90. iii Jennie.
91. iv Bernadette.
92. v John Peter.
51. Joseph DesRoches m. Emilienne Poirier.
Children:
93. i Annab. July 29, 1994.
ii Marguerite DesRoches.
94. iii J. Theodore.

iv Dina DesRoches.
v Delima DesRoches.
vi Augustin DesRoches.
95. vii J. Urban.
96. viii Philonese.



97. i
i
iv

At

Regis.

Lauretta Gaudet.

Beatrice Gaudet.

Lumina Gaudet m. Patrick Martin.
Fdna Gandet

vi Bkt Gaudet.

- 53. Fred DesRoches b. 1879, Miscouche, m. (1) 7-11-1905, in Miscouche, Clara McNeill, b. Oct. 20,
1881. (daughter of Stephen McNeill and Teresa MacDougall) d. 1923, Miscouche, buried: 1923,
Miscouche, m. (2) Freda Gallant, b. 1907, Egmont Bay, (daughter of Joseph Octave Gallant and
Estelle Gaudet) d. 1953, Miscouche, buried: 1953, Miscouche. Fred died 1949, Miscouche, buried:
1949, Miscouche.

- 98. ii]
99. v
v

vi

Children:

Theresa DesRoches. _

Josephine DesRoches b. April 27, 1911, Miscouche, m. (1) Wilfred McNally, m. (2)
Edward Timmins, m. (3) George Hillocks.

Martin b. April 1, 1907.

Hilary b. 1916.

Rita DesRoches.

Gertrude DesRoches b. March 1, 1919, Miscouche, m. (1) Glen Pearce, m. (2) Jim
Mildred DesRoches m. Ormond Nolan.

Jean DesRoches m. (1) Stewart Duncan, m. (2) William McMurty.

Edith DesRoches m. Stanley Smith.

Melvin DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Ulric DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Carole.

Aloysius DesRoches b. Oct. 2, 1934, Miscouche.

Alcide DesRoches b. Oct. 2, 1934, m. Violet Anderson.

Jerome DesRoches b. Aug. 31, 1931, Miscouche, m. in Summerside, Doreen Blacquiere.
b. Summerside. Jerome died Oct. 9, 1974.

Estelle DesRoches.

Eugene DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Julie b. July 14, 1944.

Paul DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. in Miscouche, Marguerite LeClair, b. Miscouche,
(daughter of Philip LeClair and Ella DesRoches).

Arnold DesRoches b. Dec. 1, 1945, Miscouche, m. Shirley Kingston.

54. Marie Gaudet (See marriage to number 50.)

55. Emelianne DesRoches m. (1) Jesse DesRoches, (See marriage to number 14) m. (2) 10-11-1868, in
Miscouche, Moise Gaudet, (son of Amable Gaudet and Sophie Poirier).

101.
102.

gﬁ E‘gé.’iﬁ 53§§S

Children: :
Emmanuel.

John Peter.

Joseph Gaudet.

Sophie Gaudet.

M. Anne Gaudet.

Emilie Gaudet.

Alice Gaudet.

Emile Gaudet.

Alphee Gaudet b. 1887, St. Nicholas.
Caroline Gaudet.

Jacqueline Gaudet.



Page 12

56. Stanislaus DesRoches m. (1) Eleanor Gaudet, m. (2) Mary Ann Poirier, (daughter of Pierre Poirier

and Marie Arsenault).
Children:
103. i Tilmon S..
104. ii Agape.
105. iti Mary Sophie b. Feb. 19, 1915.
iv Eleanor DesRoches b. 1906. Miscouche.
v Della DesRoches. ‘
vi Marguerite DesRoches.

57. Joseph DesRoches (See marriage to number 15.)

58. Elizabeth DesRoches m. Joseph DesRoches.
Children:
106. i Philibert.

59 Madeleine DesRoches m. Jan. 14, 1874, Joseph Felix Gaudet, b. Miscouche.
Children:
i Anthony Gaudet b. Miscouche, d. Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.

Seventh Generation

60. Felix DesRoches (Hen) b. Miscouche, m. 23-11-1915, in Miscouche, Eliza Gaudet, b. Miscouche.
Children: -
107. i Riuta.
ii Louise DesRoches d. Age 23.
108. iii Marie.
109. iv Regina.
110. v Eunice b. 19.
111. vi Henry.
vii Wilfred DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. Italy, buried: Italy.
“viii  Clifford DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Olive Saunders. Clifford died Ottawa, buried:
- Ottawa.
ix Francis DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Norma O"Donnell (Donnie).
Hilary DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
112. xi Lena. .

]

61. Sylvere DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Denise Arsenault.
Children:
i Ralph DesRoches d. Young.

ii Nazaire DesRoches m. Loretta.
iii Douglas DesRoches.
iv Arthur DesRoches.
v Joseph DesRoches m. Rita.
vi Marguerite DesRoches m. Paul Maillet'.

vii Sarah DesRoches.

viit Mildred DesRoches.

113, ix Therese M. b. 1940.

x Nora DesRoches.



eyt ———— —- - 3 e e = — Sy R e Ry

- Children:
Page 13

i Mary Lou Gallant.
it Danny Gallant b. Miscouche.
iii Alfred Gallant b. Miscouche.

63. Clarence Edward DesRoches m. Unknown.
Children:
i Colette DesRoches b. Needham, Mass, m. Bob Hearn, b. Cape Breton, N.S.

64. Leonard Gaudet b. St. Nicholas, m. Mary Perry, (daughter of Emanuel Perry and Alma Gallant).
Children:
114. i Bemnadette.
115. it Charles.
116. iii Diane.

65. Adrian DesRoches b. 1912, Miscouche, m. Evelyn Gallant, b. 1923, Wellington, (daughter of Cyrus
E. Gallant and Albina Arsenault) d. 1980, Miscouche, buried: 1980, Miscouche. Adrian died 1986,
Miscouche. '

Children:

Allan DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Kenneth DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Norma DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Thelma DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Raymond DesRoches b. Miscouche.

< 2 Bim ..

66. Tilmon (Eli) DesRoches m. 23-11-1938, in Miscouche, Corinne DesRoches, b. Oct. 16, 1904,
Miscouche, (daughter of Prosper DesRoches and Emma Gaudet).
Children:
117. i Rosalie.
" ii Dina DesRoches.

67. Marie DesRoches m. Martin DesRoches, b. April 1, 1907, Miscouche, (son of Fred DesRoches and
Clara McNeill) d. Feb. 1961, Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children: A
i Roger DesRoches b. Miscouche.
118. ii Ruth.
iii Leigh DesRoches.
iv Dianne DesRoches.
119. v Lois.
vt Deborah DesRoches.

68. Corinne DesRoches m. Felix Gaudet, b. Miscouche, d. Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children:
i Michael Gaudet b. Miscouche.
ii Charmaine Gaudet b. Miscouche.

69. Eunice DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Guy Lavine.
Children:
i Robert Lavine.
i Ricky Lavine.
iii Patricia Lavine.
v Greg Lavine.



v
v
vi
vii

viti Adele DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Joseph Arsenault.

x

Euclide DesRoches b. Miscouche.

John Joe DesRoches.

Elmer DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Adeline.
Bernice DesRoches m. Ernest Arsenault.”

Gerard DesRoches b. Miscouche.

74. Joachim DesRoches m. Bertha Poirier.

121.
122.

i
i

Children:
Doris.
Albert.

Page 14

75. Elizabeth DesRoches m. (1) Fred Arsenault, b. Egmont Bay, m. (2) Joseph (Yeppe) DesRoches, (son
of Jesse DesRoches and Genevieve Gaudet).

76. Celina DesRoches m. Raymond Gillis, b. Wellington, (son of James H. Gillis and Catherine

i

Children:
Marie Arsenault.

Shreenan) d. Wellington, buried: Wellington.

123.

124.

125.
126.

127.

i

il
v
v
vi
vii
vitt

Children:

Lillian.

Laura b. Wellington.
Dorothy.

Elizabeth Gillis b. Wellington.
Gertrude.

Eldon.

Ervin Gillis b. Wellington.
Ronald.

77. John James DesRoches m. Katé LeClair, b. Welington.

128.
129.
130.
131
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.

i
i
fii
iv

1 8. <

vi

> EE

Children:
Janet.
Ardena.
Omer.
Lugcille.
Emelia.
Peter.
Hilary.
Urban.
Harold.
Alvin.

78. Arnold DesRoches m. May Helena MacLellan, b. Grand River.

138.
139.

140.

141
142.

P88 < 2B

via

Children:

Vernon.

Patricia.

Gerald DesRoches m. Dianne Parisean, b. Toronto.
Hilmer.

Eileen DesRoches m. Joe Boriska.

Albert.

Shirley. ‘

Elmer DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Carole Rowette.



Page 15

80. Leonard McNeill m. Marie Gallant, b. Egmont Bay, (daughter of Joseph Octave Gallant and Estelie
Gaudet) d. Miscouche.
Children:
i Ronald McNeill.

it Desmond McNeill.
iii Justin McNeill b. Miscouche.

143. iv Lorraine.
v Edith McNeill.
vi Cathy McNeill b. Miscouche.

/)/ 81. Philip DesRoches b. Feb. 15, 1902, Miscouche, m. 13-01-1926, in Miscouche, Regina Gaudet, b. Jan.
3,.1904, Miscocuhe, (daughter of Robert Gaudet and Unknown). Philip died June 6, 1994,
Miscouche, buried: June 9, 1994, Miscouche.

Children:
144. i Louisb. Sept. 11, 1928.
i Della DesRoches b. Feb. 28, 1930.
ii Rose Marie DesRoches b. Dec. 7, 1931, Miscouche.
145. iv Anneb. Feb. 21, 1941,
v Victor DesRoches b. Feb. 18, 1939, Miscouche.
vi Paul DesRoches b. June 22, 1943, Miscouche, m. Lorraine.
vii

i Joseph Claude DesRoches b. Sept. 3, 1947, Miscouche.

82. Augustin DesRoches b. Dec. 20, 1905, Miscouche, m. (1) Sept. 01, 1926, in Miscouche, Dina
Gallant, b. Miscouche, (daughter of Arsene Gallant and Sophie Gaudet) d. 1949, Miscouche, buried:
Miscouche, m. (2) in Miscouche, Mary Sophie DesRoches, b. Feb. 19, 1915, Miscouche, (daughter
of Stanislaus DesRoches and Mary Ann Poirier) d. Nov. 24, 1980, Miscouche, buried: Nov. 1980,
Miscouche. Augustin died April 9, 1969, Miscouche, buried: April 1969, Miscouche.

: Children:
146. i Alfred b. Aug. 29, 1932.

83. Emmanuel DesRoches m. Mary Jane Gallant.
Children:
147. i Joseph Hubert b. 1926.
148. i Stanleyb. 1927.

84. Ella DesRoches m. 05-11-1930, in Miscouche, Philip LeClair, b. Miscouche, (son of Gilbert LeClair
and Margaret Gaudet) d. 1993, Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children: ’
i Ravmond LeClair b. Miscouche.
ii Edward LeClair b. Miscouche. ’
iii Marguerite LeClair b. Miscouche, m. in Miscouche, Paul DesRoches, b. Miscouche, (son
of Fred DesRoches and Freda Gallant). ‘
iv Claire LeClair b. Miscouche, m. in Miscoouche, James DesRoches, b. Miscouche, (son of
Hilary DesRoches and Emily Peters).
v Ivan LeClair b. Miscouche, m. in Miscouche, Barbara Skinner.
vi Greg LeClair and Linda.

85 Edna DesRoches b. 1909, Miscouche, m. 02-07-1934, in Miscouche, Benjamin Wedge, b.
Summerside, d. Summerside. _
Children:
149 i Ann



$6. Jullanne DesKoches m. /--Feb-1926, i1 Miscouche, Percy dIECIC, b. MISCOUCHS, 4. IVIISCOUCE,
buried: Miscouche.
Chl‘ldren.’ Page 16

i Percy Steele Jr.
i Erma Steele.
150. fii Gerald.
iv Peter Steele b. Miscouche, m. Linda.
v Roy Steele b. Miscouche, m. Donna.
151. vi Anne.

87. Millie DesRoches m. Eli Arsenault.
Children:
i Carolyn Arsenault b. Ohio.

88. Eddie J. DesRoches m. Emeline Gallant. (daughter of Jean Gallant and Celine Poirier). Eddie died
1928. Maine.
Children:
152. i Edward.

ii Victor DesRoches b. Rumford, Maine.

iti Ella DesRoches b. Maine.

iv Sylvina DesRoches.

v Paul DesRoches b. Maine.

vi Pauline DesRoches.

89. Frank A. DesRoches b. Sept. 20, 1903, Miscouche, m. 2--Jan-1928, in Miscouche, Agatha Gaudet,
(daughter of John Peter Gaudet and Mary Jane Gallant) d. Miscouche. Frank died March 31, 1991,
Miscouche, buried: April 3, 1991, Miscouche. v

Children:
153. i Francisb. 1929.
i John DesRoches b. 1934, Miscouche.

90. Jennie DesRoches m. -------- Dicey. b. U.S.
Children:
i Jackie Dicev b. U.S.
ii Joan Diceyb. U.S.

91. Bernadette DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Jan. 29, 1935, in Miscouche, Jerry Richard, b. Mont
Carmel, (son of George Richard and Julie Arsenault) d. Sept. 26, 1970, Miscouche, buried:
Miscouche. Bernadette died May 10, 1996, Wedgewood Manor, buried: May 13, 1996, Miscouche.

Children:
i Betty Richard m. in Miscouche, Norman LaPearle, b. U.S.
154. i Mary Claire.

92 John Peter DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Helena Haywood. John died Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children:
i Mary DesRoches.

155. ii Nancy. ,
ii Brian DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. in Wellington, Rose Marie Arsenault, b. Richmond.

156. iv Kevin
v Wade DesRoches b. Miscouche.
vi Blair DesRoches b. Miscouche.
157. vii Bruce.

93. Anna DesRochés (See marriage to number 73.)



v3. J. L heodore DesRoches m. Lorette Gallant, (daughter of Peter Gatlant and Mary (atlant).
Children:
i Yvonne DesRoches b. Miscouche. Page 17

ii Evelvn DesRoches b. Miscouche.
iii Lorena DesRoches b. Miscouche.
v Earl DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Thelma Arsenault, b. Egmont Bay, (daughter of Alyre
C. Arsenault and Mary Anne Gallant).
v Reggie DesRoches b. Miscouche.

95. J. Urban DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Mary.

Children:
i John Augustin DesRoches.
ii Wilfred DesRoches b. Miscouche.
iii Wilbert DesRoches.
iv Emily DesRoches b. Miscouche.
v Julia DesRoches.
vi Florina DesRoches.
vii Olive DesRoches.
viii Stella DesRoches.
ix Marcella DesRoches.
x Anita DesRoches b. Miscouche.
xi Cecilia DesRoches b. Miscouche.
xii Marie DesRoches b. Miscouche.

96. Philonese DesRoches b. Miscouche m. in Miscouche, Fred Poirier, b. St. Nicholas.
Children:
i David Poirier b. St. Nlcholas
# Vincent Poirier b. St. Nicholas.
iii Eric Poirier b. St. Nicholas.

97. Regis Gaudet m. Margaret Gaudet, b. 1896, (daughter of Robert Gaudet and Unknown) d.
Miscouche, buried: Miscouche. Regis died Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children:
158. i Elmer.
ii Marie Gaudet.
159. iii Ernestb. 1942.
iv Eric Gaudet.
v Joe Gaudet.
vi Edward Gaudet b. Miscouche.
vii Albert Gaudet b. Miscouche.
viii  Gilbert Gaudet b. Miscouche.
ix Robert Gaudet b. Miscouche.

98. Martin DesRoches (See marriage to number 67.)

99. Hilary DesRoches b. 1916, Miscouche, m. Emily Peters, b. Palmer Road. Hilary died March 12,
1998, Miscouche, buried: March 17, 1998, Miscouche.

Children:
i James DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. in Miscoouche, Claire LeClair, b. Miscouche,

(daughter of Philip LeClair and Ella DesRoches).
160. ii Edwin.
iii Flaine DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Ed Prefontaine, b. Winnipeg.
161. iv Jean.
v Ponna DesRoches b Miscouche. m. in Miscouche, Brian MacArthar, b. Richmond,

trm Coev 1



vit Claire DesKoches b. Miscouche.
viii Ivan DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Lillian.
163. ix RObert. Page 18

164. x Lawrence.
165. xi Donald.
166. xii Pauline.
167. xiii Kewvin.
xiv Charlene DesRoches.

100. Julie DesRoches b. July 14, 1944, Miscouche, m. Bruce Crabb.
Children:
i Billy Crabb.
ii Cheryl Crabb b. 1965, Miscouche.
iii Maureen Crabb b. Miscouche.

101. Emmanuel Gaudet (See marriage to number 35.)

102. John Peter Gaudet m. Mary Jane Gallant.
Children:
168. i Agatha. _ :

ii Alfred Gaudet b. Miscocuhe, d. Miscouche.
it Tina Gaudet.
iv Arthur Gaudet.
v Edna Gaudet.
vi Yvonne Gaudet.

vii Irene Gaudet.

vili Aubrey Gaudet.

103. Tilmon'S. DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. 21-06-1938, in Miscouche, Clarisse Poirier, b. Miscouche,
(daughter of Arsene Poirier and Bernadette Poirier). Tilmon died Miscouche.
Children:
169. i Lionel
ii Armand DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Judy Ward, b. Richmond.
iii Claudette DesRoches.

104. Agape DesRoches m. Zita. ‘Agape died May 10, 1989, Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.
Children:
i Judy DesRoches.
170. ii Dennis.
iti Freddie DesRoches.

105. Mary Sophie DesRoches b. Feb. 19, 1915, Miscouche, m. (1) 15-11-1939, in Miscouche, Lawrence
Gallant, b. Rustico, (son of Peter Gallant and Marguerite LeClair) d. Rustico, buried: Rustico, m.
(2) in Miscouche, Augustin DesRoches, b. Dec. 20, 1905, Miscouche, (son of Hubert DesRoches
and Mary Adele Arsenault) d. April 9, 1969, Miscouche, buried: April 1969, Miscouche, m. (3) in
Miscouche, Sylvere Gallant, b. Mont Carmel, d. Nov. 8, 1997, Summerside, buried: Nov. 10, 1997,
Summerside. Mary died Nov. 24, 1980, Miscouche, buried: Nov. 1980, Miscouche.

Children:
i Leonard Gallant.
171. ii Estelle.
172. fii Delma.
173. iv Eric.

106. Philibert DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. July 16, 1918, in Miscouche, Marie Albina DesRoches, b.
1887, Miscouche, (daughter of Gedeon DesRoches and Mary Arsenault) d. July 28, 1984, Beach



urove, Chtown, buried: July 51, 19%4, Miscouche.
Children:
i Martin Augustin DesRoches b. 1920, Miscouche, m. Marie Josephine Gaudet, b.Eghe 19

14, 1908, Miscouche, (daughter of Joseph Phillip Gaudet and Leonide Gallant) d. Jan.
17, 1997, Summerside, buried: Jan. 20, 1997, Miscouche. Martin died May 6, 1987, Q.E.
Hospital, Charlottetown, buried: May 8, 1987, Miscouche.

ii Ira DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. 1996, Miscouche, buried: 1996.

i Alphonse DesRoches b. Miscouche, d. May 16, 1991, Miscouche, buried: Miscouche.

iv Rita DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Elmer Whalen, d. Dec. 27, 1983, St. John, buried: St.
Joseph's, St. Pius Church. Rita died Jan. 19,1990, St. John, buried: St. Joseph's Ce, St.
Pius Church.

v Elizabeth DesRoches b. Miscouche.

Eighth Generation

107. Rita DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Alban Arsenault.
Children:
i Deborah Arsenault.

108. Marie DesRoches m. in_Miscouche, Leonard Gallant, b. Miscouche.
Children:
174. i Edward.

109. Regina DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Joseph Gallant. Regina died Boston, buried: Boston.
Children:
1 Joanne Gallant b. Boston.
it Paul Gallant b. Boston.
iii Pauline Gallant b. Boston.
iv Donna Gallant b. Boston.

110. Eunice DesRoches b. 19, Miscouche, m. in Miscouche, Francis DesRoches, b. 1929, Miscouche,
(son of Frank A. DesRoches and Agatha Gaudet).
Children:
i David Roy DesRoches b. Miscouche.
ii Kenneth DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Janie Gaudet.
175. i Glenda.
176. iv Pamela.

111. Henry DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Norma 0O"Donnell (Donnie). Henry died Miscouche, buried:

Miscouche.
Children:
177. i Louise.

ii Julie DesRoches.
iii Eddie DesRoches.

112 ‘Lena DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Joe Thibideau, b. St. Louis. Lena died Miscouche, buried:

Miscouche.
Children:
178. i1 John.

179. ii Richard.
iii Wilfred Thibideau (Sonny).
180. iv Janice.

113. Therese M. DesRoches b. 1940, Egmont Bay, m. Leo Cormier. Therese died Sept. 21, 1997,
Egmont Bay, buried: Sept. 25, 1997, Egmont Bay.



1 MBHeEses.
ii OfaistioplEodnies:.

115. Charles Gaudet b. Miscouche, m. Beverley Smith.
Children:
i James Gaudet.
ii Christine Gaudet.

116. Diane Gaudet b. Miscouche, m. Chesley MacAusland.
Children:
i Shawn MacAusland.
i Jeremy MacAusland.

117. Rosalie DesRoches m. Ulric Gallant, b. Summerside.
' Children:
i Michael Gallant.
ii Gregory Gallant.
iii Paulette Gallant.
iv Jeffery Gallant.

118. Ruth DesRoches m. (1) mee—e—=-MacArthur, b. Enmore, m. (2) John Gillis, b. Richmond.
Children:
i Rhonda MacArthur.
ii Stacy MacArthur.

119. Lois DesRoches m. Brian Praught, b. Wellington.
Children:
i Chad DesRoches.

120. Norma DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Wallace Arsenault.
Children:
i Dean Arsenault.
i Tammy Arsenault.

121. Doris DesRoches m. Sylvere Poirier, b. 1927, Mont Carmel, (son of Albin Poirier and Agnes
Poirier) d. May 18, 1996, Miscouche, buried: May 21, 1996, Miscouche. :
Children:
181. i Diane.
182. ii Louise.
183. ii Linda.
184. iv Melvin.
v Emest Poirier b. Miscouche.
vi Paul Poirer b. Miscouche.

122. Albert DesRoches m. Claire Gallant.
Children:
i Gloria DesRoches.
ii Carl DesRoches.
iii Dennis DesRoches.

123. Lillian Gillis b. Wellington, m. Sydney Fraser.
Children:
i Malcolm Fraser b. Mass.



Page 21

ii Robert Fraser b. Mass., d. Mass
jii Roy Fraser b. Mass.
iv Laura Fraser b. Mass.

124. Dorothy Gillis m. Bernard Gallant, b. Wellington.
Children:

i Doreen Gallant b. Miscouche.
ii Barbara Gallant b. Miscouche, d. Miscouche, buried: Mlscouche
iii Pamela Gallant b. Miscouche, d. Ontario.
iv Gordon Gallant b. Miscouche.
v Douglas Gallant.
vi Claudia Gallant b. Miscouche.

vii Susan Gallant b. Miscouche.

viii Kim Gallant.

185. ix Lorne.

125. Gertrude Gillis b. Wellington', m. Albert Ellison, b. North Vancouver.
~ Children:
i Peter Ellison b. Vancouver.
ii Shanon b. Vancouver.
it Richard Ellison.

126. Eldon Gillis b, Wellington, m. (1) Margaret Fure, and Shelia. Eldon died Jan. 5, 1988, Toronto,
buried: Toronto.
Children:
i Deborah Gillis b. Ont.
ii Susan Gillis b. Ont.
iii Stephen Gillis b. Ont.

127. Ronald Gillis b. Wellington, m. Hazel Arsenault, b. 1950, Miscouche, d. May 29, 1999, Wellington,
buried: June 1, 1999, Wellington.
Children:
i Christopher Gillis b. Wellington.
it Shelly Gillis b. Wellington'.

128. Janet DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Aubin Richard, b. Tignish.
Children:
i Edward Richard b. Tignish.
ii Louis Richard b. Tignish.
iii Clarence Richard b. Tignish.
iv Raymond Richard b. Tignish.
v Ralph Richard b. Tignish.
vi Catherine Anne b. Tignish.

129. Ardena DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Orland Estabrooks.
Children:
i Dennis Estabrooks b. Fredericton.
ii Annalee Estabrooks b. Fredericton.
iii Tanya Estabrooks b. Fredericton.

130. Omer DesRoches b. Welhngton. m. Mane Zess.

/n 2T



1 Edward DesRoches b. Dundas, untaro.
it Billy DesRoches b. Dundas Ontario.

131. Lucille DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Colin Farrell.
Children:
i Coleen Farrell b. Dartmouth.
ii Michelle Farrell b. Dartmouth.
iii Judy Farrell b. Dartmouth.
iv Joyce Farrell b. Dartmouth.
v Joanne Farrell b. Dartmouth.
vi Debbie Farrell b. Dartmouth.
vii Colin Farrell, Jr. b. Dartmouth.

132. Emelia DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Donnie Mclnnis, b. Annapolis Valley.

Children:
i Dannv Mclnnis b. N.S.
ii Garry Mclnnis b. N.S.
iii Stephen McInnis b. N.S.
iv Scotty McInnisb. N.S.
v Troy Mclnnis b. N.S.

133. Peter DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Rita Binkley, b. Dundas, Ontario.
Children:
i Kelly DesRoches b. Dundas.
ii Shelley DesRoches b. Dunda.
iii Tom DesRoches b. Dundas.

134. Hilary DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Betty Houston.
Children:
i Debby DesRoches b. Millgrove, Ont.
ii Catherine DesRoches b. Millgrove, Ont.
iii Raymond DesRoches b. Millgrove, Ont.

135. Urban DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Beatrice Kirkpatrick.
Children: '
i Connie DesRoches b. Amherst.
ii Janet DesRoches b. Amherst.
i Eric DesRoches b. Amherst.
iv Dwight DesRoches b. Amherst.

136. Harold DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Annabelle Montek.
Children:
i Jimmyv DesRoches b. B.C.
ii Paul DesRoches b. B.C.
iii Angela DesRochesb. B.C.

137. Alvin DesRoches b. Wellington, m. Shirley Winchester.
Children:
i Donnie DesRoches b. Traveller's Rest.
Blaine DesRoches b. Traveller's Rest.
iii Catherine DesRoches b. Traveller's Rest.
iv Debby DesRoches b. Traveller's Rest.
v Kenny DesRoches b. Traveller's Rest.
vi Carmen DesRoches b, Traveller's Rest

[ ¥4 L3 W & TN 4 i TEY, LI TP S 5 )

B

Page 22



VHi Lomrame Desrocnes b. 1ravelers Kest.

138. Vernon DesRoches m. in Toronto, Violet Rowbattom. Page 23

Children:
i Cynthia DesRoches.
# Douglas DesRoches b. Toronto.
iii Charles DesRoches.
tv Kenny DesRoches b. Toronto.
v Mark DesRoches b. Toronto.

139. Patricia DesRoches m. Walter McNeill, b. Southwest, (son of Augustine Augustus McNeill and
Josephine Cameron) d. Toronto, buried: Toronto.
Children:
i Linda McNeill.
it Jocelyn McNeill b. Toronto.
iii Penny McNeill b. Toronto.
iv. Marilyn McNeill b. Toronto.

140. Hilmer DesRoches m. Auldine Cullins, b. Toronto.
Children:
i Daniel DesRoches b. Toronto.
i1 Darlene DesRoches.

141. Albert DesRoches m. Toronto, Deanne Feor, b. Toronto.
Children:
i Tommy DesRoches b. Toronto.
it Craig DesRoches b. Toronto.
iii Kimberley DesRoches b. Toronto.
iv Cherrie DesRoches b. Toronto.
v Charmaine DesRoches b. Toronto.
vi Scott DesRoches b. Toronto.

142. Shirley DesRoches m. Leonard Cameron, b. Wellington.
-Children:
i Shawn Cameron.
i Stephanie Cameron.

143. Lorraine McNeill m. Albert Landry.
Children:
i Debbie Landry.
ii Jamie Landry.
iii Lisa Landry.
iv Tracy Landry.

144. Louis DesRoches b. Sept. 11, 1928, Miscouche, m. Frances Arsenault, b. Bedeque. Louis died
April 5, 1989, Hinton, Alberta, buried: Alberta.
Children:

i Sharon DesRoches.

it Nancy DesRoches.
i Cindy DesRoches.
iv Jimmy DesRoches.

v Jocelyn DesRoches.
vi Mona DesRoches.

145 Anne DacRachech Feh 71 1041 Miscouche m in Miceonche Nonolas Gallant b Hone River



L \rrszees Wit

i Lyvnn Gallant b. Moncton.
ii David Gallant b. Moncton. Page 24

186. fii Donna.

146. Alfred DesRoches b. Aug. 29, 1932, Miscouche, m. July 1, 1958, in Wellington, Norma Gertrude
McNeill, b. Sept. 29, 1934, Wellington, (daughter of Emmett Peter McNeill and Bertha Alice
McCabe).

Children:

i Michael Joseph DesRoches b. Oct. 3, 1959, Miscouche, d. Aug. 22, 1976, Miscouche,
buried: Aug. 25, 1976, Miscouche.

ii Mary Lynn DesRochesb. Aug. 12, 1961, Miscouche.

iti Dina Anne DesRoches b. Oct. 28, 1962, Miscouche.

iv John Alfred DesRoches b. April 3, 1965, Miscouche, m. Sept. 23, 1995, in Wellington,
Julie McNeill, b. July 23, 1966, Rxchmond (daughter of Edmund McNexIl and Ruby Day).

v Carol Marie DesRoches b. Nov. 26, 1969, Miscouche.

147. Joseph Hubert DesRoches b. 1926, New York City., m. 1949, in Columbus, Mary Jane Koch. b.
Columbus, Ohio.
, Children:
187. i Ann Julie b. Columbus.
it Judith Ellen.. b. 1952, Columbus.
188. iii Jill Marie b. 1956.

148. Stanley DesRoches b. 1927, Ohio, m. Barbara Florence Faebule.
Children:
i Rebecca Ann DesRoches b. 1951, Columbus.
it Jeffrey DesRoches b. 1952, Columbus.
iii Lorraine DesRoches b. 1954.
iv Jennifer DesRoches b. 1956, Columbus.
v John DesRoches b. 1960. Columbus'.
vi Philip DesRoches b. 1962, Columbus.

149. Ann Wedge b. Summerside, m. Gordon Huestis, b. Summerside.
Children:
i Donald Huestis b. Summerside.
ii Jeff Huestis.

150. Gerald Steele b. Miscouche, m. Maureen.
Children:
i Adam Steele.
i Daniel Steele.

151. Anne Steele b. Miscouche, m. Maitland Mclsaac.
Children:
i Shane McIsaac m. Nicola. Shane died June 23, 1992, Charlottetown.
ii Cathy Mclsaac.
iii Jeana Mclsaac.

152. Edward DesRoches m. Roselyn.
Children:
i Elizabeth A. DesRoches b. Rumford, Maine, m. Thayer.
ii Eddie DesRoches.
iii Charlene DesRoches.

v Pam DesRnches



v A 1Y J B WIE NS WEINWT

vi Peter DesRoches.
Page 25

153. Francis DesRoches (See marriage to number 110.)

154. Mary Claire Richard m. 1969, in Miscouche, Donald Kenny.
Children:
i Allan Kenny.
ii Dale Kenny.

155. Nancy DesRoches m. -------Fisher.
Children:
i Crystal Fisher.

156. Kevin DesRoches b. Miscouche, and Sandra Cameron, b. Miscouche.
Children:
i Jennifer DesRoches.
ii Catherine DesRoches.

157. Bruce DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Linda, b. O'Leary.
Children: _
i Jason DesRoches b. OLeary.
i James DesRoches b. Miscouche.

158. Elmer Gaudet m. Nora Richard, b. Egmont Bay.
Children:

i Gloria.

i Stellab. 1961.

ii Mark Gaudet.

189. i
i
it
iv Paul Gaudet m. Paulette.
v
vi

190.

Claire Gaudet.
i Louis Gaudet.

159. Ernest Gaudet b. 1942, Miscouche, m. Patricia Ann Mugford, b. Ontario. Ernest died June 28,
1998, Miscouche.
Children:
i Laura Gaudet b. Ontario.
i Blaine Gaudet b. Ontario.

160. Edwin DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. (1) Joan Barry, (daughter of Russell Barry and Mary C. Gillis)
m. (2) in Miscouche, Darlene Bulger, b. 1962, Miscouche.
Children:
i Tanya DesRoches b. Miscouche.
ii Tracy DesRochesb. Miscouche.
ii Corey DesRochesb. Miscouche.

161. Jean DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Norman Arsenault.
Children:
i Lisa Arsenault b. Miscouche.
i Glen Arsenault b. Miscouche.

162. Shelia DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. in Miscouche, Leo Praught, b. Wellington. Shelia died Aug. 30,
1997, Moncton Hospital, buried: Sept. 2, 1997, Miscouche.
Children: ‘
i Sherry Praught b. Miscouche.



u Krista Praught.

163. Robert DesRoches b. Miscouche. m. Judy Perry. Page 26

Children:
i Tammy DesRoches b. Miscouche.
it Simone DesRoches b. Miscouche.
ii Ryan DesRoches.

164. Lawrence DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Bernice Richard, b. Summerside, (daughter of Augustin J.
Richard and Bella).
Children:
i Craig DesRoches b. Miscouche.
ii Brent DesRoches b. Miscouche.

165. Donald DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. 1993, in Summerside, Nancy MacKenzie.
Children:
i Mitchell DesRoches.
it Jordan DesRoches.

166. Pauline DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. (1) Linus Gillis, b. Richmond, m. (2) in Summerside, Clarence
Cormier, b. Summerside. '
Children:
i David Gillis b. St. Eleanors.

167. Kevin DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. Cathy.
Children: ,
i Jarrod DesRoches b. Miscouche.
i Katie DesRoches b. Miscouche.
168. Agatha Gaudet (See marriage to number 89.)

169. Lionel DesRoches b. Miscouche. m. Marie Gaudet, b. Summerside, (daughter of Abby Gaudet and

Anna Chaisson).
Children:
191. i Darrell b. 1962.

ii Allan DesRoches b. Miscouche.
i Todd DesRoches b. 1965, Miscouche, m. Lisa Gaudet, b. St, Nicholas.
iv Krista DesRoches b. Miscouche.

192 v Angela.

170. Dennis DesRoches m. Linda Poirier, b. Miscouche, (daughter of Sylvere Poirier and Doris
DesRoches). -
Children:
i Colin DesRoches.
ii Joel DesRoches.

171. Estelle Gallant b. Rustico, m. in Miscouche, George Dalton, b. Summerside, (son of J. E. Dalton
and Helen Holland).
Children:
193. i Craigb. 1968."
ii Elizabeth Ann Dalton b. 1970.
iii Michael Dalton.

172 Delma Gallant min Misconche, Tom Gallant, b Summerside

PY A ]



1 Shawn Gallant 0. Lonaon, untarto.
ii Trevor Gallant b. London, Ontario.
Page 27

173. Eric Gallant b. Rustico, m. Maureen.
Children:
i Julie Gallant b. Jan. 1978, Toronto.
ii Jessica Gallant b. 1884, Miscouche.

Ninth Generation

174. Edward Gallant b. Miscouche, m. Jean Arsenault.
Children:
i Gary Gallant.
i Dean Gallant.
iii Tammy Gallant.

175. Glenda DesRoches m. (1) in Miscouche, Wayne Arsenault, m. (2) in Summerside, Jacob Vos.
Children:
i Baby Boy b. 1994, Miscouche.

176. Pamela DesRoches m. in Miscouche, Wayne Chaisson, b. Souris.
Children:
i Noel Chaisson b. Miscouche.
o —mem—ee Chaisson.

177. Louise DesRoches m. Earl Cameron, b. Wellington, (son of John Edward Cameron and Bernice
Shreenan) d. Toronto.
Children:
i Darrell Cameron b. Summerside.
ii Kelly Cameron b. Summerside.

178. John Thibideau b. Miscouche, m. Geralda Blacquiere, b. St. Nicholas.
Children:
i Joanne Thibideau b. Miscouche.
ii Troy Thibideau b. Miscouche.

179. Richard Thibideau b. Miscouche, m. in Wellington, Joan Gallant, b. Wellington, (daughter of Fidele
Gallant and Rose Thompson).
Children:

i Cathy Thibideau b. Miscouche.

ii Gail Thibideau b. 1965, Miscouche.
it Rodney Thibideau b. Miscouche.
iv Christopher Thibideau b. Miscouche.

v Leigh Thibideau b. Miscouche.

180. Janice Thibideau b. Miscouche, m. (1) Kenneth MacLellan, b. Wellington, d. Wellington, m. (2)
Alan Parks.
Children:
i Tyler Parks.
ii Brent Parks.

181. Diane Poirier b. Miscouche, m. Roger Oatway.
Children:
i Melissa Oatway.
iit Cory Oatwat.



18 i - .
2. Louise Poirier m. Dennis Delaney. Page 28
Children:
i Stephen Delaney.
it Krystal Delaney.

183. Linda Poirier (See martiage {0 number 170.)

184. Melvin Poirier b. Miscouche, m. Lynn Kelly.
Children:
i Nyall Kelly.
it Jessica Poirier.

185. Lorne Gallant b. Miscouche, m. in Miscouche, Gloria Baglole, b. Lot 16.
Children:
i Tammy Gallant b. Miscouche.
ii Tanya Gallantb. Miscouche.
iii Jeremy Gallant b. Miscouche.

186. Donna Gallant b. Moncton, and Unknown.
‘ Children:
i Thomas Gallant b. Jan. 1993.

187. Ann Julie DesRoches b. Columbus, 1950, m. Gary Molly.
Children: '
" { Brian Josephb. 1973.
i Emily Ann Molly b. 1976.

188. Jill Marie DesRoches b. 1956, m. 1984, Unknown.
Children:
i Megan Rachael.
ii Tyler Harrison b. 1991, Columbus.

189. Gloria Gaudet m. in Miscouche, Douglas Breau.
Children:
i Ryan Breau.
ii Adam Breau.
iii Kayla Breau.

190. Stella Gaudet b. 1961, Miscouche, m. in Miscouche, Edgar Arsenault, b. Egmont Bay, (son of
Frank Arsenault and Marie Anne Arsenault).
Children:
i Denis Arsenault.
ii Josie Arsenault.
iii Jocelyn Arsenault.

191. Darrell DesRoches b. 1962, Miscouche, m. Cathy McNeill, b. Glace Bay.
Children:
i Amy DesRoches.
i Sarah DesRoches.
ii Bethany DesRoches b. Miscouche.

192. Angela DesRoches b. Miscouche, m. in Miscouche, Andrew Miller, b. St. Eleanors.
-~ Children:
i Joshua Miller b. Summerside.



193. Craig Dalton b. 1968. m. Joanne.
Chlldr en. Page 20

i James Dalton b. May 6, 1994, Kingston, Ontario.



"Bun”, Jack DesRoches ... 5,8
"Bun", Joe DesRoches ....... 5
(Ben), Benoit DesRoches . . ... 3
(Cabi), Sozime DesRoches 2, 5
(Donnie), Norma . . ...... 12, 19
(Dutch), Madeleine Noiles .... 1
(Gus), J. Arsene Augustin ....3

(Hen), Felix DesRoches .. 7, 12
(Jacques), Jean DesRoches ... 4
(Jakes), Casimir ......... 2,3,5
(Jakes), Joachin DesRoches ... S
(Mick), Michael DesRoches ..3
(Pat), Napoleon DesRoches .. 5

(Philibert), Elvina Gaudet . . ... 4
(Pierre), Louis DesRoches . . .. 6
(Sonny), Wilfred Thibideau .

(Zelie), Estelle DesRoches . 3, 4

--------- Gilis.................3
--------- MacArthur ......... 20
—————-Brown ................ 5
------- Chaisson ............. 27
-—-—--Chiasson ............... 4
------- Fisher ............... 25§
?, Bathilde Aucoin ........... 2
Adeline .................... 14
AmMy ... 6
Anderson, Violet . .......... 11
Anne, Catherine............ 21
Arsenault, Alban ........... 19
Arsenault, Albina .......... 12
Arsenault, Alyre C. . ........ 17
Arsenault, Bonaventure ...... 9
Arsenault, Carolyn ......... 16
Arsenault, Clovis ... .......... 5
Arsenault, Dean............ 20
Arsenault, Deborah ........ 19
Arsenault, Denise .......... 12
Arsenault, Denis ........... 28
Arsenault, Edgar ........ .. 28
Arsenault, Eh .............. 16
Arsenault, Emily ............. 7
Arsenault, Ernest .......... 14
Arsenault, Frances ......... 23
Arsenault, Frank ........... 28
Arsenault, Fred ............ 14
Arsenault, Glen ............ 25
Arsenault, Hazel ........... 21
Arsenault, Jacques ........... 1
Arsenault, Jean ............ 27
Arsenault, Jocelyn ......... 28
Arsenault, Joseph ............ 1

Arsenault, Joseph .......... 14

Index
Arsenault, Juhe ... .......... 16
Arsenault, Julitte ............ 9
Arsenault, Lisa ............. 25
Arsenault, Marguerite .. ... 1,7
Arsenault, Marie Anne . ... ... 28
Arsenault, Marie ............ 1
Arsenault, Marie ........... 11
Arsenault, Marie ........... 14
Arsenault, Mary Adele .... 9, 18
Arsenault, Mary ............ 18
Arsenault, Norman ......... 25
Arsenault, Rose Marie ...... 16
Arsenault, Rose ............. 2
Arsenault, Tammy .......... 20
Arsenault, Thelma . ... ... ... 17
Arsenault, Theotiste ......... 2
Arsenault, Veronique . ....... 9
Arsenault, Wallace ......... 20
Arsenault, Wayne .......... 27
Aucoin, Obelina ............. 3
B.), Jean Baptiste ......... 58
Baglole, Gloria ............. 28
Barry, Joan ................ 25
Barry, Russell .............. 25
Barton, William ............. 9
Bella ...................... 26

Bibienne), Celina Gaudet (Joe 3
Bidet), Honore DesRoches 3, 7

Bidet), J. Thomas ......... 3,7
Bidet), Joseph DesRoches1, 3, 5
Binkley,Rita ............... 22
Blacquiere, Doreen ......... 11
Blacquiere, Geralda ........ 27
Boriska, Joe ............... 14
Boudreauit, Alfreda ......... 8
Boy,Baby ................. 27
Breau, Adam............... 28
Breau, Douglas ............ 28
Breau,Kayla ............... 28
Breau, Ryan ............... 28
Bulger, Darlene ............ 25
Bun), Marie DesRoches (a . 2, 5
Caissie, Ephraim ........... 13
Calixte), Joseph Poirier (Joe 10
Cameron, Anne .............. 2
Cameron, Darrell ........... 27
Cameron, Earl ............. 27

Cameron, John Edward . .. .. 27

Cameron, Josephine ........ 23
Cameron, Kelly ............ 27
Cameron, Leonard ......... 23
Cameron, Sandra ........... 25

Cameron, Shawn ........... 23
Cameron, Stephanie ........ 23
Carole ..................... 11
Caroline Gaudet. ........... 11
Cathy ...................... 26
Chaisson, Anna . ............ 26
Chaisson, Noel ............. 27
Chaisson, Rock . ............. 1
Chaisson, Wayne ........... 27
Chiasson, Jean .............. 2
Chiasson, Marguerite . ..... 6,7
Chiasson, Martine ........... 2
Cormier, Clarence ....... ... 26
Commier,Leo............... 19
Cormier, Maurice .. ......... 19
Crabb,Billy ................ 18
Crabb,Bruce ............... 18
Crabb, Cheryl .............. 18
Crabb, Maureen ............ 18
Cullins, Auldine ............ 23
Curtis WH. ................ 6
Dalton, Craig ........... 26, 28
Dalton, Elizabeth Ann ...... 26
Dalton, George ............. 26
Dalton, J E. ................ 26
Dalton, James .............. 29
Dalton, Michael .......... .. 26
Day,Ruby ................. 24
Delaney, Dennis ............ 27
Delaney, Krystal ............ 28
Delaney, Stephen ........... 28
DesRoch, Sophie .......... 3,5
DesRoches, Abdon .......... 3
DesRoches, Abel Azade Neree 3
DesRoches, Adele .......... 14
DesRoches, Adolphe .... 6,10
DesRoches, Adrian . .. ... 8, 12
DesRoches, Agape ..... 11, 18
DesRoches, Agnes........... 2
DesRoches, Albert . .. . .. 14, 20
DesRoches, Albert . ... .. 14, 23
DesRoches, Alcide ......... 11
DesRoches, Alfreda ........ 13
DesRoches, Alfred........... 4
DesRoches, Alfred . ... .. 15,24
DesRoches, Alice .......... 6,9
DesRoches, Allan . .......... 12
DesRoches, Allan ........... 26
DesRoches, Alodie .......... 1
DesRoches, Aloysius . ...... 11
DesRoches, Alphonse ........ 8

DesRoches Alphonse ....... 19

™ ™



£ B AIWRAAL by UL o o v e 4 s v e e E A d

DesRoches, Amelia .......... 7
DesRoches, Amy .......... 28
DesRoches, Angela ........ 22
DesRoches, Angela ... .. 26, 28
DesRoches, Angeleine.... 6, 10
DesRoches, Anita .......... 17

DesRoches, Ann Catherine ...5
DesRoches, Ann Julie ... 24, 28
DesRoches, Anna ... 10, 13, 16

DesRoches, Anne Marie ... ... 3
DesRoches, Anne ............ 2
DesRoches, Anne ........ 15, 23
DesRoches, Anthony ......... 8
DesRoches, Antonin ......... 9
DesRoches, Ardena .......... 9

DesRoches, Ardena ... .. 14, 21

DesRoches, Armand ....... 18
DesRoches, Amold ....... .11
DesRoches, Amnold ...... 9, 14
DesRoches, Arsene .......... 6
DesRoches, Arsene .......... 8
DesRoches, Arthur ........... 4
DesRoches, Arthur ........... 6
DesRoches, Arthur .. ....... 12
DesRoches, Asterie .......... 6
DesRoches, Aubrey .......... 7
DesRoches, Augustin ... ... 10
DesRoches, Augustin ...... 13
DesRoches, Augustin 9, 15, 18
DesRoches, Aurele ........... 4
DesRoches, Basil ............ 3
DesRoches, Basil ......... 58
DesRoches, Bathilde ......... 2
DesRoches, Beatrice ........ . 4
DesRoches, Bella ............ 9
DesRoches, Beloni ........... 4
DesRoches, BenEly ......... 8
DesRoches, Benoit ........ 3,7
DesRoches,Ben ............. 9
DesRoches, Bernadette .. 10, 16
DesRoches, Bernice ........ 14
DesRoches, Bethany ....... 28
DesRoches, Bibianne . ... .. 2,6
DesRoches, Bibienne ......... 1
DesRoches, Billy .. ......... 21
DesRoches, Blaine ......... 22
DesRoches, Blair .......... 16
DesRoches, Brent .......... 26
DesRoches, Brian .......... 13
DesRoches, Brian .......... 16
DesRoches, Bruce ...... 16, 25
DesRoches, Camille .......... 4

NacRnrhee Carl 20

NCARRANWR Wk ATCRAERAR - s v v v o vn e e -

Index

DesRoches, Carmen ........ 22
DesRoches, Carol Marie .... 24
DesRoches, Catherine ....... 6
DesRoches, Cathenine . ... .. 22
DesRoches, Catherine ... ... 22
DesRoches, Catherine ... ... 25
DesRoches, Cecelia Honorine 3
DesRoches, Cecilia ......... 17
DesRoches, Celeste ... 2,6, 10
DesRoches, Celina ....... 9,14
DesRoches, Celine ........ 6,9
DesRoches, Chad .......... 20
DesRoches, Charlene ....... 18
DesRoches, Charlene ....... 24
DesRoches, Charles ........ 23
DesRoches, Charmaine ..... 23
DesRoches, Cherrie ........ 23
DesRoches, Christy Ann .. ... 8
DésRoches, Cindy .......... 23
DesRoches, Claire .. ........ 17
DesRoches, Clara Rosalie . ... 3
DesRoches, Clara ........... 7
DesRoches, Clarence . .... 7,12
DesRoches, Clarence ....... 13
DesRoches, Claudette .. .... 18
DesRoches, Clifford ........ 12
DesRoches, Colette ........ 12
DesRoches, Colin .......... 26
DesRoches, Connie ......... 22
DesRoches, Corey ......... 25
DesRoches, Corinne .. .. .. 8, 13
DesRoches, Corinne .. 9, 13, 14
DesRoches, Craig .......... 23
DesRoches, Craig .......... 26
DesRoches, Cynthia ........ 23
DesRoches, Cyrus . .. .. ...48
DesRoches, Cyr ........... 3,7
DesRoches, Damas .......... 2
DesRoches, Damas .......... 3
DesRoches, Daniel .......... 5
DesRoches, Daniel ......... 23
DesRoches, Dan ............ 7
DesRoches, Darlene ........ 23

DesRoches, Darrell . . . .. 26, 28
DesRoches, David Roy ... .. 19

DesRoches, Debby ......... 22
DesRoches, Debby ......... 22
DesRoches, Deborah ... ... 13
DesRoches, Delima .. ....... 10
DesRoches, Della .......... 11
DesRoches, Della .......... 15
DesRoches, Dennis . ........ 2

PacRarhec Nennic

B NAFA VNS WEAAWLIG & MR T aKL st

Page 31
DesRoches, Dianne ......... 13
DesRoches, Dina Anne .. ... 24
DesRoches, Dina ........... 10
DesRoches, Dina ... ... ..... 13
DesRoches, Dolor ....... 8,13
DesRoches, Donald .. ........ 7
DesRoches, Donald . . . .. 18, 26
DesRoches, Donna ......... 17
DesRoches, Donnie .. ....... 22
DesRoches, Doris ... 14, 20, 26
DesRoches, Douglas . ..... .. 12
DesRoches, Douglas ........ 23
DesRoches, Dwight ........ 22
DesRoches, Earl .. ... s 17
DesRoches, Eddie J. .... 10, 16
DesRoches, Eddie .......... 19
DesRoches, Eddie .......... 24
DesRoches, Edith .......... 11
DesRoches, Edmond (Eddy) 3, 5
DesRoches, Edna ..... ... 9,15
DesRoches, Edward ........ 21
DesRoches, Edward .... 16, 24
DesRoches, Edwin .. ... 17,25
DesRoches, Eileen ........... 4
DesRoches, Eileen ........... 9
DesRoches, Eileen .......... 14
DesRoches, Elaine . ......... 17
DesRoches, Eleanore ........ 7
DesRoches, Eleanore .. .. .. 4,8
DesRoches, Eleanor ........ 11

DesRoches, Elizabeth A. .... 24
DesRoches, Elizabeth Ann ... 4

DesRoches, Elizabeth ........ 2
DesRoches, Elizabeth . . ... ... 5
DesRoches, Elizabeth .. ... .. 19
DesRoches, Elizabeth ......2, 5

DesRoches, Elizabeth . ... 7, 11
DesRoches, Elizabeth .. 2, 9, 14

DesRoches, Ella ............ 16
DesRoches, Ella . ..... 9,11, 15
DesRoches, Elmer .. ........ 14
DesRoches, Elmer .......... 14
DesRoches, Ely ........... 58
DesRoches, ......... 4 7,811
DesRoches, Emelia .. ... 14, 22

DesRoches, Emerentienne ... 5
DesRoches, Emile Emmanuel 4
DesRoches, Emilienne .. 2, 6, 9
DesRoches, Emily .......... 17
DesRoches, Emmanuel
DesRoches, Emmanuel .. 9, 15

DesRoches, Ephraim
PNecRnachae Fric Q



DesRoches, Eric ........... 22
DesRoches, Estelle . ........ 11
DesRoches, Ethel .......... 13
DesRoches, Etienne .......... 6
DesRoches, Etienne ....... 1,7
DesRoches, Euclide ........ 14
DesRoches, Eugene ........ 11
DesRoches, Eunice . ...... 8 13
DesRoches, Eunice . . .. .. 12,19
DesRoches, Evelyn......... 17
‘DesRoches, Felix ............ 1
DesRoches, Fidele ........... 1
DesRoches, Florence ......... 3
DesRoches, Florina ........ 17
DesRoches, Francis ........ 12
DesRoches, Francis . 16, 19, 25
DesRoches, Francoise . .. .. 2,5
DesRoches, Francois ......... 1
DesRoches, Francois ...... 2,4
DesRoches, Frank A. 10, 16, 19
DesRoches, Frank ............ 7
DesRoches, Freddie ........ 18
DesRoches, Fred .. . .. 6, 10, 13
DesRoches, Gary .......... 24
DesRoches, Gedeon ........ 18
DesRoches, George .......... 7
DesRoches, Gerald ......... 14
DesRoches, Gerard ........ 14
DesRoches, Gertrude ...... 10
DesRoches, Gilbert .......... 2
DesRoches, Gilbert .......... 5
DesRoches, Gilbert ....... 6,8
DesRoches, Glenda ... .. 19, 27
DesRoches, Gloria ......... 20
DesRoches, Glorice .......... 4
DesRoches, Harold ..... 14, 22
DesRoches, Hector .......... 9
DesRoches, Henry ...... 12, 19
DesRoches, Hilary ......... 12
DesRoches, Hilary ...... 14, 22
DesRoches, Hilary .. 10, 15, 17
DesRoches, Hilmer . . ... 14, 23
DesRoches, Honore H. V.1, 3, 4
DesRoches, Honore .......... 2

DesRoches, Hubert ... 6,9, 18
DesRoches, Ignace (Angus) ..5

DesRoches, Ira .............. 4
DesRoches, Ira ............ 19
DesRoches, Isabel ........... 1
DesRoches, Isobel ........... 2
DesRoches, Ivan ........... 17

DesRoches, J. Gilbert ........ 3

Index
DesRoches, J. Urban ... 10,17
DesRoches, James .......... 25
DesRoches, James . ........ 2,5
DesRoches, James . ... .. 15, 17
DesRoches, Janet .......... 22
DesRoches, Janet ...... 14, 21
DesRoches, Jarrod ......... 26
DesRoches, Jason .......... 25

DesRoches, Jean Baptiste .. 3, 4
DesRoches, Jean Felix Honore

DesRoches, Jean ............ 2
DesRoches, Jean . ........... 5
DesRoches, Jean ............ 6
DesRoches, Jean ........... 11
DesRoches, Jean .......... 1,2
DesRoches, Jean .......... 2,4
DesRoches, Jean ....... 17,25
DesRoches, Jean ....... 1,2,5
DesRoches, Jeffrey ......... 24
DesRoches, Jennie .. ... 10, 16
DesRoches, Jennifer ........ 24
DesRoches, Jepnifer ........ 25
DesRoches, Jerome ......... 5
DesRoches, Jerome ......... 7
DesRoches, Jerome ........ 11
DesRoches, Jerome .. ..... 2,4
DesRoches, Jesse ...... 1,2,5
DesRoches, Jesse ..... 1,4, 11
DesRoches, Jill Marie .. 24, 28
DesRoches, Jimmy ......... 22
DesRoches, Jimmy ......... 23
DesRoches, Joachim ......... 3
DesRoches, Joachim .. .... 9, 14
DesRoches, Jocelyn ........ 23
DesRoches, Joe (Frank) ... 2,9
DesRoches, Joel ............ 26
DesRoches, John A. ......... 6

DesRoches, John Alfred .... 24
DesRoches, John Augustin .. 17
DesRoches, John James ... 9, 14

DesRoches, John Joe ....... 14
DesRoches, John Peter . 10, 16
DesRoches, John Philip ... ... 8
DesRoches, John ........... 16
DesRoches, John ........... 24
DesRoches, Jordan ......... 26

DesRoches, Joseph (Frank) .. 5.

DesRoches, Joseph .... 2,5, 14
DesRoches, Joseph Ambrose . 8
DesRoches, Joseph Claude .. 15
DesRoches, Joseph E. ..... 2,6
DesRoches, Joseph . .... 15,24

DesRoches, Josephine ...... 10
DesRoches, Joseph .......... 1
DesRoches, Joseph ......... 11
DesRoches, Joseph ......... 12
DesRoches, Joseph ........ 1,2
DesRoches, Joseph ........ 1,7

DesRoches, Joseph .... 4,7, 11
DesRoches, Joseph ... 6, 10, 13

DesRoches, Judith . .......... 1
DesRoches, Judy ........... 18
DesRoches, Julianne . ... 10, 15
DesRoches, Julia ........... 17
DesRoches, Julien ........... 1
DesRoches, Julien ........... 1
DesRoches, Julie ............ 6
DesRoches, Julie ........... 19
DesRoches, Julie ....... 11, 18
DesRoches, Karen .......... 22
DesRoches, Katie .......... 26
DesRoches, Kelly .......... .22
DesRoches, Kenneth . ....... 12
DesRoches, Kenneth ... ... .. 19
DesRoches, Kenny ......... 22
DesRoches, Kenmy ......... 23
DesRoches, Kevin ...... 16, 25
DesRoches, Kevin . . . ... 18, 26
DesRoches, Kimberley . ... .. 23
DesRoches, Krista .......... 26
DesRoches, Larry ........... 5
DesRoches, Laurent ......... 1

DesRoches, Lawrence .. 18,26
DesRoches, Lawrence 1,2, 4,7

DesRoches, Leigh .......... 13
DesRoches, Lena ....... 12, 19
DesRoches, Leo ............. 9
DesRoches, Lillian . .. .. .. 7,12
DesRoches, Lionel . ... .. 18, 26
DesRoches, Lois ....... 13, 20
DesRoches, Lorena ......... 17
DesRoches, Lorette ......... 8
DesRoches, Lorraine ....... 22
DesRoches, Lorraine ....... 24
DesRoches, Louise ......... 12
DesRoches, Louise ..... 19, 27
DesRoches, Louis ........... 9
DesRoches, Louis ...... 15,23
DesRoches, Luce ............ 5
DesRoches, Lucille ... .. 14, 22
DesRoches, Luella . .......... 1
DesRoches, Lydee ........... 4
DesRoches, Lynn ........... 13
DesRoches, Mable .. ......... 8



DesSRoches, J. 1heodore . 1y, 10

DesRoches, Madeleine ... 7, 11

DesRoches, Mano ........... 1
DesRoches, Marcella ... ... 17
DesRoches, Marguerite ... ... 1
DesRoches, Marguerite ...... 3
DesRoches, Marguerite ... ... 5

DesRoches, Marguerite .... 10
DesRoches, Marguerite .... 11
DesRoches, Marguerite .... 12
DesRoches, Marie Albina ... 18
DesRoches, Marie Angele ....5

DesRoches, Marie Anne ... ... 2
DesRoches, Marie Anne ... .... 3
DesRoches, Marie Anne . . .. .. 4
DesRoches, Marie Anne ...... 8

DesRoches, Marie Antoinette . 3
DesRoches, Marie Philomene . 5
DesRoches, Marie Rose ... 2,5

DesRoches, Marie ........... 1
DesRoches, Marie ........... 2
DesRoches, Marie ........... 2
DesRoches, Marie ........... 4
DesRoches, Marie ........... 6
DesRoches, Marie ........... 6
DesRoches, Marie ......... 17
DesRoches, Marie ........ 1,3
DesRoches, Marie ....... 6, 10
DesRoches, Marie ....... 8,13
DesRoches, Marie ...... 12, 19
DesRoches, Mark .......... 23
DesRoches, Martin Augustin 18
DesRoches, Martina . ......... 5
DesRoches, Martin .. 10, 13, 17
DesRoches, Mary Alma ...... 8
DesRoches, Mary Anne ...... 4
DesRoches, Mary Ann ....... 7
DesRoches, Mary Jane ....... 8

DesRoches, Mary Lynn .... 24
DesRoches, Mary ... 11, 15, 18

DesRoches, Mary ............ 7
DesRoches, Mary .......... 16
DesRoches, Mathurin ........ 1
DesRoches, Matilda . ......... 7
DesRoches, May ............. 9
DesRoches, Melvin ........ 11
DesRoches, Michael Joseph 24
DesRoches, Michael ....... 13
DesRoches, Mildred . .. .. ... 11
DesRoches, Mildred . ... ... 12
DesRoches, Millie . ... .. 10, 16
DesRoches, Mina .......... 10

DesRoches. Mitchell ....... 26

DIEeSKOChes, Josepmne ....... O
Index
DesRoches, Modeste ...... 1,4
DesRoches, Mona .......... 23
DesRoches, Nancy ......... 23
DesRoches, Nancy . .... 16, 25
DesRoches, Nazaire ........ 12
DesRoches, Nora .......... 12
DesRoches, Norma ......... 12
DesRoches, Norma . .. .. 13, 20
DesRoches, Obeline ......... 6
DesRoches, Octave . ......... 5
DesRoches, Octavie ......... 9
DesRoches, Olive .......... 17
DesRoches, Olizine .......... 4
DesRoches, Omer ... ... 14, 21
DesRoches, Pamela .... 19,27
DesRoches, Pam ........... 24
DesRoches, Patricia .... 14,23
DesRoches, Pauline ........ 16
DesRoches, Pauline .... 18,26
DesRoches, Paul ... .. e 7
DesRoches, Paul ........... 15
DesRoches, Paul ........... 16
DesRoches, Paul ........... 22
DesRoches, Paul ....... 11,15
DesRoches, Percy ........... 7
DesRoches, Peter ........... 7
DesRoches, Peter .......... 24
DesRoches, Peter ...... 14, 22
DesRoches, Philias .......... 1
DesRoches, Philias .......... 5
DesRoches, Philibert ... 11, 18
DesRoches, Philip ........... 4
DesRoches, Philip .......... 24
DesRoches, Philip ........ 9,15
DesRoches, Philomene ... ... 3
DesRoches, Philonese .. 10, 17
DesRoches, Pierre ........... 5
DesRoches, Pierre ......... 2,6
DesRoches, Prosper ......... 2
DesRoches, Prosper ......... 2
DesRoches, Prosper ......... 6
DesRoches, Prosper ... 6,9, 13
DesRoches, Ralph ... ....... 12
DesRoches, Raymond ...... 12
DesRoches, Raymond ...... 22
DesRoches, Rebecca Ann ... 24
DesRoches, Reggie ......... 17
DesRoches, Regina .. . .. 12, 19
DesRoches, Rene ........... 4
DesRoches, Rita ............ 9
DesRoches, Rita ........... 10
DesRoches. Rita ........... 19

DPESKOCnCs, Maacicme . ...... o

Page 33
DesRoches, Robert ..... 17, 25
DesRoches, Roger .......... 13
DesRoches, Rosalie . . ... 13,20
DesRoches, Rosanne ........ 5

DesRoches, Rose Marie . . . .. 15
DesRoches, Rose Marie .. 8, 13

DesRoches, Rozella ......... 4
DesRoches, Ruth ... .... 13, 20
DesRoches, Ryan .. ......... 26
DesRoches, Sarah .......... 12
DesRoches, Sarah .......... 28
DesRoches, Scott .......... 23
DesRoches, Sharon ......... 23
DesRoches, Shelia .. ... 17, 25
DesRoches, Shelley . ........ 22
DesRoches, Shirley ... .. 14, 23
DesRoches, Simone ........ 26
DesRoches, Sister Hermina .. 9
DesRoches, Sophia ........ 1,7
DesRoches, Stanislaus ....... 2
DesRoches, Stanislaus ....... 7
DesRoches, Stanislaus 7, 11, 15
DesRoches, Stanley ... ....... 3
DesRoches, Stanley ... .. 15,24
DesRoches, StellaMay ...... 4
DesRoches, Stella .......... 17
DesRoches, Stephen ......... 7
DesRoches, Suzanne ......... 1
DesRoches, Sylvain . ....... 2,5
DesRoches, Sylvere ....... 3,7
DesRoches, Sylvere ... .. 7,12
DesRoches, Sylvie ........... 5
DesRoches, Sylvie ........... 6
DesRoches, Sylvina ......... 16
DesRoches, Tammy ........ 26
DesRoches, Tanya .......... 25
DesRoches, Thelma ........ 12
DesRoches, Theodore ....... 9
DesRoches, Theresa ......... 8
DesRoches, Theresa ........ 10

DesRoches, Therese M. . 12, 19
DesRoches, Thomas Francis . 5
DesRoches, Thomas Stephen . 8
DesRoches, Thomas ....... 2,5
DesRoches, Thomas . . ... ..4,8
DesRoches, Tilmon (Eli) . 8,13
DesRoches, Tilmon S. .. 11,18

DesRoches, Todd .......... 26
DesRoches, Tommy ........ 23
DesRoches, Tom ........... 22
DesRoches, Tracy .......... 25
DesRoches. Ulric ........... 11



DesRoches, Modeste ......... 1
DesRoches, Urban ...... 14,22
DesRoches, Ursule . ....... 2,4
DesRoches, Venantines ......J5
DesRoches, Vernon ... .. 14, 22
DesRoches, Victor ......... 15
DesRoches, Victor ......... 16
DesRoches, Wade . ......... 16
DesRoches, Wilbert ........ 17
DesRoches, Wilfred ........ 12
DesRoches, Wilfred ........ 13
DesRoches, Wilfred ........ 17
DesRoches, Willie ....... 9,13
DesRoches, Yvonne . ....... 16
DesRoches, Zelie ............ 9
DesRoches, Zelma ......... 13
DesRoches, Zephirine ........ 5
Dicey, - ........c..... 16
Dicey, Jackie .............. 16
Dicey,Joan ................ 16
Donna.........ccoovieennn 16
Doucet, Anne . ............... 1
Duncan, Stewart ........... 11
Ellison, Albert ............. 21
Ellison, Peter .............. 21
Ellison, Richard ............ 21
Estabrooks, Annalee ....... 21
Estabrooks, Dennis ........ 21
Estabrooks, Orland ........ 21
Estabrooks, Tanya ......... 21
Faebule, Barbara Florence .. 24
Farrell, Coleen ............. 22
Farrell, Colin, Jr. ........... 22
Farrell, Colin .............. 22
Farrell, Debbie ............. 22
Farrell, Joanne ............. 22
Farrell, Joyce .............. 22
Farrell, Judy ............... 22
Farrell, Michelle ........... 22
Feor,Deanne .............. 23
Fisher, Crystal ............. 25
Fougere, Clemmie ........... 7
Fraser,Laura .............. 21
Fraser, Malcolm ........... 20
Fraser, Robert ............. 21
Fraser, Roy ................ 21
Fraser, Sydney ............. 20
Fure, Margaret .. ........... 21
Gallant, Adeline .............. 7
Gallant, Agnes ............... 8
Gallant, Alfred ............. 12
Gallant, Alma .............. 12

Gallant, Arsene ............ 15

DesRoches, Rita ....... 12, 19
Index
Gallant, Basile .............. 6
Gallant, Basil ............... 1
Gallant, Bernard ........... 21
Gallant, Bibienne ............ 5
Gallant, Claire ............. 20
Gallant, Claudia ............ 21
Gallant, CyrusE. ........... 12
Gallant, Danny ............. 12
Gallant, David ............. 23
Gallant, Dean .............. 27
Gallant, Delma ......... 18, 26
Gallant, Dina ............... 15
Gallant, Donna ............. 19
Gallant, Donna ......... 24, 28
Gallant, Doreen ............ 21
Gallant, Douglas ........... 21
Gallant, Douglas ........... 23
Gallant, Edward .. ... ... 19,27
Gallant, Emeline ........... 16
Gallant, Eric ........... 18, 27
Gallant, Estelle ......... 18, 26
Gallant, Evelyn .......... .o 12
Gallant, Fidele ............. 27
Gallant, Freda .......... 10, 15
Gallant, Gary .............. 27
Gallant, Gordon ............ 21
Gallant, Gregory ........... 20
Gallant, Irene ............... 4
Gallant, Jean ............... 16
Gallant, Jeffery ............. 20
Gallant, Jeremy ............ 28
Gallant, Jessica ............. 27
Gallant, Joanne . ............ 19
Gallant, Joan ............... 27
Gallant, Joseph Octave . 10, 15
Gallant, Joseph .............. 2
Gallant, Joseph ............. 19
Gallant, Judith .............. 2
Gallant, Julie ............... 27
Gallant, Kim ............... 21
Gallant, Lawrence .......... 18
Gallant, Leonard ........... 18
Gallant, Leonard ........... 19-
Gallant, Leonide ......... 3,19
Gallant, Lorette ............ 16
Gallant, Lorne ......... 21,28
Gallant, Lynn .............. 23
Gallant, Marie .............. 15
Gallant, Marie ............. 3,5
Gallant, Mary Anne ........ 17
Gallant, Mary Jane .. 15, 16, 18
Gallant, MaryLou .. ........ 12

DesRoches, Urtban ........... 7

Page 34
Gallant, Mary .............. 16
Gallant, Michael ............ 20
Gallant, Pamela............. 21
Gallant, Paulette ............ 20
Gallant, Pauline ............ 19
Gallant, Paul ............... 19
Gallant, Peter .............. 16
Gallant, Peter .............. 18
Gallant, Shawn ............. 26
Gallant, Susan .. ............ 21
Gallant, Sylvere ............ 18
Gallant, Tammy ............ 27
Gallant, Tammy ............ 28
Gallant, Tanya .............. 28
Gallant, Thomas ............ 28
Gallant, Tom ............... 26
Gallant, Trevor ............. 26 .
Gallant, Ulric .. ............. 20
Gallant, Wesley ............ 12
Gaudet, Marie Josephine ... 18
Gaudet, Abby .............. 26
Gaudet, Adeline ............. 5
Gaudet, Adnian .............. 8
Gaudet, Agatha . 16, 18, 19, 26
Gaudet, Agnes ........... T
Gaudet, Albert ............. 17
Gaudet, Aldine ............ 3.4
Gaudet, Alfred .............. 8
Gaudet, Alfred ............. 18
Gaudet, Alice .............. 11
Gaudet, Alphee ............. 11
Gaudet, Alphonse ........... 5
Gaudet, Amable ............ 11
Gaudet, Anthony ........... 11
Gaudet, Arthur ............. 18
Gaudet, Aubrey ............ 18
Gaudet, Beatrice ........... 10
Gaudet, Bernadette ......... 10
Gaudet, Bernadette .. ... 12,20
Gaudet, Blaine ........... .25
Gaudet, Catherine ........... 6
Gaudet, Celine .............. 6
Gaudet, Charles ........ 12, 20
Gaudet, Charmaine ......... 13
Gaudet, Christine ........... 20
Gaudet, Claire . ............. 25
Gaudet, Cyr ................. 7
Gaudet, Diane .......... 12, 20
Gaudet,Dina ................ 7
Gaudet,Edna .............. 10
Gaudet,Edna .............. 18
Gaudet, Edward ............ 17



Gallant, Baroara ...........

Gaudet, Elizabeth ............ 5
Gaudet, Eliza .............. 12
Gaudet, Elmer .......... 17, 25
Gaudet,Eloi ............. 6, 10
Gaudet, Emile ............. 11
Gaudet, Emilie ............. 11
Gaudet, Emmanuel ... 8,11, 18
Gaudet, Emma ........... 9, 13
Gaudet, Eric ............... 17
Gaudet, Emest .......... 17,25
Gaudet, Estelle ......... 10, 15
Gaudet, Etienne . .......... 6,7
Gaudet, Felix .............. 13
Gaudet, Felix ........... 2,3,7
Gaudet, Florence ............. 8
Gaudet, Genevieve . .......... 6
Gaudet, Genevieve .... 2,5, 14
Gaudet, Gilbert (Leon) .. ... 10
Gaudet, Gilbert ............ 17
Gaudet, Gloria .......... 25, 28
Gaudet, Irene . ............. 18
Gaudet, Jacqueline ......... 11
Gaudet, James ............. 20
Gaudet, Janie .............. 19
Gaudet, Jean Honore ......... 6
Gaudet, Jean ................. 5
Gaudet, Jerome Judith .. ...... 9
Gaudet, Joe ...............- 17
Gaudet, John Peter .. 11, 16, 18
Gaudet, John ................ 2
Gaudet, Joseph Felix ....... 11
Gaudet, Joseph Phillip .... 3, 19
Gaudet, Joseph .............. 1
Gaudet, Joseph .............. 5
Gaudet, Joseph .............. 6
Gaudet, Joseph ............ 11
Gaudet, Julie ................ 6
Gaudet, Laura ............. 25
Gaudet, Lauretta ........... 10
Gaudet, Leonard ......... 8,12
Gaudet,Leon ...............- 2
Gaudet,Leon ................ 2
Gaudet,Lisa .............-. 26
Gaudet, Louis ............- 25
Gaudet, Lumina . ........... 10
Gaudet, M. Anne .......... 11
Gaudet, Madeleine ........... 5
Gaudet, Madeleine ........ 2,5
Gaudet, Margaret .......... 15
Gaudet, Margaret .......... 17
Gaudet, Marguerite .......... 6

Gaudet, Marie Ann .. ......... 6

............... 7} auaoct, Creanor .o
Index Page 35

Gaudet, Marie ............. 26 Gillis, Shelly................ 21
Gaudet, Marie ....... 6,10, 11 Gillis, Stephen.............. 21
Gaudet, Mark .............. 25 @Gillis, Susan........ [ 21
Gaudet, Mary ............... 7 Gormley, Florence ........... 7
Gaudet, Melanie ............ 6 Harrison, Tyler ............. 28
Gaudet, Michael ........... 13 Haywood, Helena .......... 16
Gaudet, Moise .............. 1 Heam, Bob ................ 12
Gaudet, Moise .............. 7 Hickey, Catherine ........... 8
Gaudet, Moise ........... 8,11 Hickey, Peter................ 8
Gaudet, Paul ............... 25 Hillocks, George ........... 10
Gaudet, Philias .............. 5 Holland,Helen ............. 26
Gaudet, Philibert ............ 6 Holman), John Arsenault (Jack 3
Gaudet, Philibert . ........... 6 Houston, Betty ............. 22
Gaudet, Philip ............... 6 Huestis, Donald ............ 24
Gaudet, Regina ............ 15 Huestis, Gordon ............ 24
Gaudet, Regis .......... 10,17 Huestis, Jeff................ 24
Gaudet, Robert ............ 17  Isles, Christopher ........... 20
Gaudet, Robert ... .. .. 15,17 Isles,James ................ 20
Gaudet, Rosalie ............. 6 Isles,Melissa ............... 20
Gaudet, Sophie ............ 11 Jack), Jean DesRoches . .. .. 2,6
Gaudet, Sophie ............ 15  Jacques), Joseph........ 2,3, 4
Gaudet, Stella .......... 25,28  Jacques), Marie DesRoches .. 4
Gaudet, Sylvain ............. 6 Jesse), William DesRoches . 1, 3
Gaudet, Sylvere ............. 6 Joanne ...............eaeen- 28
Gaudet, Theodise ........... 3 Joseph, Brian ............... 28
Gaudet, Theophil . ........... 9 JudithEllen.. ............... 24
Gaudet, Thersille ............ 3 Kelly,Lymn ...............- 28
Gaudet, Thomas ............ 5 Kelly,Nyall ................ 28
Gaudet, Tina ............... 18 Kenny, Allan ............... 25
Gaudet, Ursule ......... 1,4,7 KemyDale................ 25
Gaudet, William ............. 8 Kenny,Donald ............. 25
Gaudet, Yvonne ............ 18 Kingston, Shirley ........... 11
Gaudet, Zozime ............. 1  Kirkpatrick, Beatrice ....... 22
Gillis, Cecilia . ........... ... 5 Koch,MaryJane ........... 24
Gillis, Christopher .......... 21 Lacey, Lizzie ................ 4
Gillis, Damien ..............- 2  Landry, Albert ............. 23
Gillis, David ..............- 26 Landry,Ben................ 10
Gillis, Deborah ............. 21 Landry, Debbie ............. 23
Gillis, Donald ............... 4 Landry, Jamie .............. 23
Gillis, Dorothy ......... 14,21 Landry, Laumaund ......... 10
Gillis, Eldon ........... 14,21 Landry, Lisa...............- 23
Gillis, Elizabeth ............ 14 Landry, Tracy .............. 23
Gillis, Elizabeth ........... 2,4 Laura..................ooe 14
Gillis, Ervin ................ 14 Laurent, Pierre .............. 8
Gillis, Gertrude ........ 14,21 Lavine, Greg ..............- 13
Gillis, James H. ............ 14 Lavine, Guy ..............-- 13
Gillis, John . ................ 20 Lavine, Patricia ............- 13
Gillis, Lillian ........... 14,20 Lavine Ricky ............-. 13
Gillis, Linus . ............--- 26 Lavine, Robert ............. 13
Gillis, Mary Ann ............ 2 Lavine, Ronnie ............. 13
Gillis, MaryC. ............. 25 LeBlanc, Philip .............- 6
Gillis, Raymond ............ 14 LeClair, Claire ......... 15,17



Gaudet, Marie ............. 17  Gillis, Rona%g dex _______ 14, 21
LeClair, Gilbert ............ 15  McNeill, Cathy ............. 15
LeClair, Greg .............. 15 McNeill, Cathy ............. 28
LeClair, Ivan .............. 15 McNeill, Clara ......... 10, 13
LeClair, Kate ............... 14 McNeill, Clarence ........... 9
LeClair, Katherine ........... 8 McNeill, Desmond ......... 15
LeClair, Marguerite ........ 18 McNeil, Edith ............. 15
LeClair, Marguerite ... .. 11,15 McNeill, Edmund .......... 24
LeClair, Mike ................ 5 McNeill, Elizabeth .......... 4
LeClair, Philip ...... 11, 15,17  McNeill, Emmett Peter ... .. 24
LeClair, Raymond . ......... 15 McNeill, Florence ........... 9
LeClair, Thomas ............. 1  McNeill, Jocelyn ........... 23
LeClerc, Sylvie ........... 3,5 McNeill, Julie .............. 24
Lilian .................. 17,18 McNeill, Justin ............. 15
Linda...................... 15 McNeill, Leonard ........ 9,15
Linda...................... 16 MeNeill, Linda ............. 23
Linda...................... 25 McNeill, Lorraine ... ... 15, 23
Linkletter, Thomas ......... ..4 McNeill, Marilyn ........... 23
Loretta .................... 12  McNeill, Norma Gertrude .. 24
Lorraine ................... 15 McNeil, Penny ............. 23
Luce, Felicite .............. 10 McNeillLb Ronald ............. 9
MacArthur, Bran .......... 17 McNeill, Ronald............ 15
MacArthur, Rhonda . ... .. 20  McNeill, Stephen ......... 9,10
MacArthur, Stacy .......... 20 McNeill, Walter ............ 23
MacAusland, Chesley ...... 20 Metcalfe, Bob.............. 13
MacAusland, Jeremy ....... 20 Metcalfe, Christopher ...... 13
MacAusland, Shawn ....... 20 Metcalfe, Kelly ............. 13
MacDougall, Teresa . ... .. 9,10 Metcalfe, Kird ............. 13
MacKenzie, Nancy ......... 26 Miller, Andrew ............. 28
MacLellan, Catherine ......... 8 Miller,Joshua .............. 28
MacLellan, Kenneth . ....... 27 ‘Mitten, Bernice ............ 13
MacLellan, May Helena .... 14 Molly, Emily Ann .......... 28
Maillet', Paul .............. 12 Molly,Gary ................ 28
Malpeque), Juste DesRochesl, 4 Montek, Annabelle ......... 22
Marcorelle, Joe .............. 9  Mugford, Patricia Ann ... .. 25
Martin, Patrick ............. 10 Nicola ................... .. 24
Mary ...l 17 Noiles, Lizette ............ 1,4
Maureen ........oooeeeennnn 24 Nolan,Ommond ............ 11
Maureen ..............oo... 27 OQatwat,Cory .............. 27
McCabe, Bertha Alice .. . ... 24 Oatway, Melissa ........... 27
Mclnnis, Danny ............ 22 Qatway,Mr. ................ 5
Mclnnis, Donnie ........... 22 Oatway, Roger ............. 27
Mclnnis, Garry ............ 22 Parent, Annie ............... 6
Mclnnis, Scotty ............ 22 Parisean, Dianne ........... 14
Mclnnis, Stephen .......... 22 Parks Alan ................ 27
Mclnnis, Troy ............. 22 Parks,Brent ............... 27
Mclsaac, Cathy ............ 24 Parks Tyler................ 27 .
Mclsaac, Jeana ............ 24 Paulette.................... 25
Mclsaac, Maitland ......... 24 Pearce,Glen ............... 10
Mclsaac, Shane ............ 24 Pearle, NormanLa ......... 16
McMurty, William ......... 11 Perry,Ben .................. 8
McNally, Wilfred .......... 10 Perry, Emanuel ............. 12
McNeill, Aldine .............. 9 Perry, Henriette ............. 2

Page 36
LeClair, Edward . ... ... .. .. 15

Perry, Mary ................ 12
Perry, Terry ................ 10
Perry, Urban ................ 8
Peter), Eddie DesRoches . 9, 13
Peters, Emily ........... 15, 17
Picard, Marguerite . .......... 1
Pineau, Eqimaque ........... 2
Pitre, Alphee ................ 1
Poirier, Agnes ............... 2
Poirier, Agnes .............. 20
Poirier, Albin .. ............. 20
Poirier, Alodie .............. 3
Poirier, Amable . ........... 1,3
Poirier, Arsene ............. 18
Poirier, Barbe ............... 2
Poirier, Bernadette ......... 18
Poirier, Bertha ............. 14
Poirier, Bibianne ... .......... i
Poirier, Celine .............. 16
Poirier, Charles .............. 3
Poirier, Charles .............. 4
Poirier, Clarisse ............ 18
Poirier, Damasse ............ 2
Poirier, David .............. 17
Poirier, Diane .......... 20, 27
Poirier, Emilienne ...... 10, 13
Poirier, Eric ................ 17
Poirier, Ernest . ............. 20
Poirier, Etienne .. ............ 7
Poirier, Fidele ............... 1
Poirier, Fred ............... 17
Poirier, Henriette ............ 4
Poirier, Henriette ....... ... 5
Poirier, Jean Baptist ....... 1,4
Poirier, Jessica ............. 28
Poirier, Josephat . ............ 9
Poirier, Josephine ............ 3
Poirier, Joseph .............. 4
Poirier, Julianne ............. 5
Poirier, Linda ....... 20, 26, 28
Poirier, Louise ......... 20, 27
Poirier, Marguerite Anne ... 3, 8
Poirier, Marie Anne .......... 8
Poirter, Marie Anne .. ....... 10
Poirier, MarieRose .......... 6
Poirier, Marie ............... 1
Poirier, Marie ............... 3
Poirier, Marine ......... 2,3,7
Poirier, Mary Ann . .. ... 11,15
Poirier, Mary Emily .......... 8
Poirier, Matilda . ............. 5
Poirier, Melvin ......... 20, 28



Poirier, Nicholas ............. 1
Poirier, Paul ............... 20
Poirter, Pierre .. ............ i1
Poirier, Prosper .............. 2
Poirier, Ray . ............... 10
Poirier, Roseline ............. 4
Poirier, Sophie Ann .......... 8
Poirier, Sophie ............. 11
Poirier, Sophie .......... 2,3,4
Poirier, Sylvere ......... 20, 26
Poirier, Vincent ............ 17
Poirier, Wiliam .............. 4
Poirier, Zita .. .............. 13
Praught, Brian ............. 20
Praught, Krista ............. 25
Praught,Leo............... 25
Praught, Sherry ............ 25
Prefontaine, Ed ............ 17
Rachael, Megan ............ 28
Rankin, Jim ................ 10
Richard, Aubin............. 21
Richard, Augustin J. ........ 26
Richard, Bernice ........... 26
Richard, Betty ............. 16
Richard, Clarence .......... 21
Richard, Edward ........... 21
Richard, George ........... 16
Richard, Jerry .............. 16
Richard, Louis ............. 21

Richard, Mary Claire .... 16, 25

Richard, Nora ............. 25
Richard, Ralph ............. 21
Richard, Raymond ......... 21
Rita ....................... 12
RoseC. ..................... 6
Roselyn ................... 24
Rowbattom, Violet ......... 22
Rowette, Carole ........... 14
Saunders, Olive ............ 12
Shanon .................... 21
Shelia ..................... 21
Shreenan, Bernice .......... 27
Shreenan, Catherine .. ...... 14
Skinner, Barbara ........... 15
Smith, Beverley ............ 20
Smith, Stanley ............. 11
Steele, Adam .............. 24
Steele, Anne ............ 16, 24
Steele, Daniel .............. 24
Steele, Erma ............... 16
Steele, Gerald ........... 16, 24

Steele, Percy Jr. ............ i6

................ L2
Index

Steele, Peter ............... 16
Steele, Roy ................ 16
Thayer, .................... 24
Thibideau, Cathy ........... 27
Thibtdeau, Christopher .. ... 27
Thibideau, Gail ............. 27
Thibideau, Janice . .. .. .. 19, 27
Thibideau, Joanne .......... 27
Thibideau, Joe ............. 19
Thibideau, John ........ 19, 27
Thibideau, Leigh ........... 27
Thibideau, Richard ..... 19, 27
Thibideau, Rodney ......... 27
Thibideau, Troy ............ 27
Thompson, Rose ........... 27
Timmins, Edward .......... 10
Unknown ................... 7
Unknown .................. 12
Unknown .................. 28
Unknown .................. 28
Unknown .............. 15,17
Vos,Jacob ................. 27
Ward, Judy ................ 18
Wedge, Ann ........... 15, 24
Wedge, Benjamin .......... 15
Whalen, Elmer ............. 19
WiliAMS, Hilmer ........... 9
Williams, Price .............. 9
Williams, Raymond .......... 9
Winchester, Shirley . ........ 22
Yep), Leonie DesRoches (a .. 3
Zess,Marie ................ 21
Zita ....................... 18



